
GM501 SpermStore

GYNEMED
Material included in the package:
Product code: 4 SCP-20
• 1 x 20 ml GM501 SpermStore

Material not included in the package:
• Sperm freezing straws
• Sterile pipettes
• Freezing tank with liquid nitrogen
• LAF bench (ISO 5 environment) 
• Sperm wash medium

Product specifications and quality control: 
• All raw materials are of highest available purity (European Pharmaco-

poeia and/or USP standard) if applicable.
• A certificate of analysis is available for each batch upon request from 

our website with respective lot number.
• The MSDS for GM501 SpermStore is available upon request and can 

also be downloaded from our website.
• GM501 SpermStore is manufactured and tested according to the fol-

lowing specifications:

EN: Intended use/Intended users:
• GM501 SpermStore is a medium for freezing human sperm including 

epididymal or testicular sperm.
• The intended users are IVF professionals (lab technicians, embryolo-

gists or medical doctors).
Composition: 
• GM501 SpermStore is a ready-to-use HEPES buffered cryopreserva-

tion medium which also contains physiologic salts, glycine, dextrose 
monohydrate, lactate, glycerol, sucrose and human serum albumin 
(4.00 g/Liter) to protect sperm from damage due to the freezing pro-
cedure.

GM501 SpermStore and Spermpreparation:
• GM501 SpermStore can be used in combination with GM501 Gradient.
Instructions for use:
• Ensure all media are well mixed before use.
Before freezing:
• In case of very low sperm concentrations it is advisable to concentrate 

the sperm before freezing. In case of very high sperm concentration, 
sperm can be diluted using a suitable sperm washing medium.

• GM501 SpermStore needs to be warmed to room temperature before 
use to avoid cold-shock.

Freezing: 
1. Allow the semen to liquefy at room temperature for 30 minutes.
2. Mix 1 ml of sperm with 0.7 ml of GM501 SpermStore. Add the medium 

in drops while gently swirling.
3. Leave the mixture for 10 minutes at room temperature for equilibration. 
4. Aspirate the sample/medium mixture into the freezing straws, leaving 

approximately 1.5 cm of air at the end of the straws. 
5. Seal the straws. 
6. Dry off individually with a lint-free wipe. 
7. Shake to move the air-bubble to the centre of the straw.
8. Place the straws horizontally on a styrofoam board in a liquid nitro-

gen bath to allow for freezing in vapour phase. Leave for (at least) 
15 minutes.

9. Transfer straws quickly into liquid nitrogen and store at -196°C.
Thawing: 
1. Remove as many straws as required from the liquid nitrogen. 
2. Place the samples in tap water for 5 minutes (room temperature or 

37°C).
3. Cut off the end of the straw, place the open end inside a container (e.g. 

a test tube) and tap the straw lightly against the side of the container to 
allow complete evacuation of the mixture.

4. Dilute the thawed sperm in a suitable insemination medium (at least 3 
ml per 0.5 ml semen) and mix thoroughly. 

5. Centrifuge for 15 minutes at 300-350 x g. 
6. Resuspend pellet in a suitable insemination medium.
After thawing:
• If necessary, use sperm preparation techniques after thawing the se-

men to eliminate dead sperm cells and debris. Dilute the concentrated 
sperm in a suitable insemination medium.

Precautions and warnings:
• Standard measures to prevent infections resulting from the use of 

medicinal products prepared from human blood or plasma include se-
lection of donors, screening of individual donations and plasma pools 
for specific markers of infection and the inclusion of effective manufac-
turing steps for the inactivation/removal of viruses. Despite this, when 
medicinal products prepared from human blood or plasma are adminis-
tered, the possibility of transmitting infective agents cannot  totally be 
excluded. This also applies to unknown or emerging viruses and other 
pathogens. There are no reports of proven virus transmissions with 
albumin, manufactured to European Pharmacopoeia specifications by 
established processes.

• Therefore, handle all specimens as if capable of transmitting HIV or 
hepatitis. Always wear protective clothing when handling specimens.

• Product does not contain any antibiotics. Always work under strict 
hygienic conditions (e.g. LAF-bench ISO Class 5) to avoid possible 
contamination.

• Only for the intended use.
• The user facility of this device is responsible for maintaining traceabili-

ty of the product and must comply with national regulations regarding 
traceability, where applicable.

Pre-use checks:
• Do not use the product if it becomes discoloured, cloudy, or shows any 

evidence of microbial contamination.
• Do not use the product if seal of the container is opened or defective 

when the product is delivered.
Storage instructions and stability:
• The shelf life is 18 months from time of manufacture.
• Store between 2-8°C.
• Do not freeze before use.
• Keep away from (sun) light.
• The product can be used safely up to 7 days after opening, when ste-

rile conditions are maintained and the products are stored at 2-8°C.
• Stable after transport (max. 5 days) at elevated temperature (≤ 37°C).
• Do not use after expiry date.

pH                                                      7.20-7.90 (Release criteria: 7.20-7.60)

Sterility                                      sterile - SAL10-3  (Sterility Assurance Level)

Endotoxins (EU/ml)                                                                              < 0.25

Sperm Survival test                                                                                  ≥80
survival after 4 hours exposure of density selected spermatozoa to the test 
medium in %

Mouse Embryo Assay (MEA)                                                not MEA tested

BG: Предназначение / Предназначени потребители
• GM501 SpermStore е среда за замразяване на човешка сперма, 

включително епидидимална или тестикуларна сперма.
•  Предназначените потребители са  специалисти по ин витро 

оплождане (лабораторни техници, ембриолози или лекари).
Състав: 
• GM501 SpermStore е готова за употреба среда за криопрезервация, 

буферирана с HEPES , която съдържа също физиологични соли, 
глицин, декстроза монохидрат, лактат, глицерол, захароза и 
човешки серумен албумин (4,00 g / l), за да предпази спермата от 
увреждане поради процедурата на замразяване.

GM501 SpermStore и подготовка на спермата:
• GM501 SpermStore  може да се използва в комбинация сGM501 

Gradient.
Инструкции за употреба:
• Уверете се, че всички среди са добре смесени преди употреба.
Преди замразяване:
• В случай на много ниски концентрации на сперматозоиди, 

препоръчително е спермата да се концентрира преди замразяване. 
В случай на много висока концентрация на семенната течност, 
тя може да се разреди в подходяща среда за измиване на 
сперматозоидите.

• GM501 SpermStore трябва да се затопли до стайна температура 
преди употреба, за да се избегне студов шок.

Замразяване 
1. Спермата се оставя да се втечни при стайна температура в 

продължение на 30 минути.
2. Смесват се 1 ml сперматозоиди с 0,7 ml GM501 SpermStore. 

Добавя се средата на капки, като леко се разклаща.
3. Оставя се сместа в продължение на 10 минути при стайна 

температура за уравновесяване. 
4. Аспирирайте пробата / смесената среда в тръбите за замразяване, 

оставяйки приблизително 1,5 cm въздух в края на тръбите. 
5. Запечатайте тръбите. 
6. Подсушете поотделно с чиста материя без мъх. 
7. Разклатете, за да преместите въздушния мехур в центъра на 

тръбата.
8. Поставете тръбите хоризонтално върху стиропорна плоча във 

вана с течен азот, за да се позволи замразяване в парова фаза. 
Оставете и изчакайте (най-малко) 15 минути.

9. Бързо прехвърлете тръбите в течен азот и ги съхранете при 
–196°C.

Размразяване 
1. Отстранете колкото се може повече тръби от течния азот. 
2. Поставете пробите в чешмяна вода за 5 минути (37 ° C или до 

стайна температура).
3. Изрежете края на тръбата, поставете отворения край в контейнер 

(например епруветка) и леко почукайте тръбата от страната на 
контейнера, за да позволите пълна преминаване на сместа.

4. Разредете размразената сперма в подходяща среда за 
осеменяване (най-малко 3 ml на 0,5 ml семенна течност) и 
разбъркайте добре. 

5. Центрофугирайте за 15 минути при 300-350 х g. 
6. Ресуспендирайте пелета в подходяща осеменителна среда.
След размразяване:
• Ако е необходимо, използвайте техники за подготовка на спермата 

след размразяване на семенната течност, за да елиминирате 
мъртвите клетки от спермата и остатъците. Разредете 
концентрираната семенна течност в подходяща инсеминационна 
среда. 

Предпазни мерки и предупреждения:
• Стандартните мерки за предотвратяване на инфекции, 

произтичащи от употребата на лекарствени продукти, получени 
от човешка кръв или плазма, включват селекция на донори, 
скрининг на отделни партиди дарени кръвни продукти и плазмени 
продукти за специфични маркери за инфекция и включване на 
ефективни производствени стъпки за инактивиране / отстраняване 
на вируси. Въпреки това, когато се прилагат лекарствени 
продукти, получени от човешка кръв или плазма, възможността 
за предаване на инфекциозни агенти не може напълно да бъде 
изключена. Това важи и за непознати или новопоявили се вируси 
и други патогени. Няма данни за доказани вирусни предавания с 
албумин, произведен съгласно спецификациите на Европейската 
Фармакопея съгласно установените процеси.

• Следователно, работете с всички проби, сякаш са способни да Ви 
заразят с ХИВ или хепатит. Винаги носете защитно облекло при 
работа с проби.

• Продуктът не съдържа никакви антибиотици. Винаги работете при 
строго хигиенични условия (напр., в ламинарен бокс с ISO Class 5 
среда) за избягване на възможно замърсяване.

• Само за предвидената употреба.
• Медицинското заведение на потребителя на това устройство 

е отговорно за поддържане на проследимостта на продукта и 
трябва да е в съответствие с държавните разпоредби, касаещи 
проследимостта, когато има такива.

Проверки преди употреба:
• Не използвайте продукта, ако бутилката, уплътнението на 

контейнера или опаковката са отворени или дефектирали при 
доставката на продукта.

• Не използвайте продукта, ако се обезцветява, става мътен или 
показва някакво признаци за микробно замърсяване.

Инструкции за съхранение и стабилност:
• Срокът на годност е18 месеца от датата на производство.
• Съхранявайте при температури 2-8°C.
• Не замразявайте преди употреба.
• Пазете от слънчева светлина.
• Продуктът може да се използва безопасно до 7 дни след отваряне, 

когато се поддържат стерилни условия и продуктите се съхраняват 
при 2-8°С.

• Стабилен след транспортиране (максимум 5 дни) при повишена 
температура (≤ 37°C). 

• Не използвайте след изтичане на срока на годност.

CZ: Zamýšlené použití/zamýšlení uživatelé:
• GM501 SpermStore je médium pro zmrazování lidského spermatu 

včetně epididymálního nebo testikulárního spermatu.
• Zamýšlení uživatelé jsou odborníci v oblasti umělého oplodnění (labo-

ratorní technici, embryologové nebo lékaři).
Složení: 
• GM501 SpermStore je HEPES pufrované kryoprezervační médium, 

které obsahuje rovněž fyziologické soli, glycin, monohydrát dextrózy, 
laktát, glycerol, sacharózu a albumin lidského séra (4,00 g/litr) pro 
ochranu spermatu před poškozením v důsledku průběhu zmrazování.

GM501 SpermStore a příprava spermatu:
• GM501 SpermStore je možné používat v kombinaci s produktem 

GM501 Gradient.
Pokyny k použití:
• Před použitím zajistěte důkladné promíchání médií.
Před zmrazením:
• V případě velmi nízkých koncentrací spermatu se doporučuje před 

zmrazením sperma koncentrovat. V případě velmi vysoké koncentrace 
spermatu lze sperma zředit pomocí vhodného 

• média určeného k promytí spermií.
• GM501 SpermStore je třeba před použitím zahřát na pokojovou teplotu 

pro zabránění tepelnému šoku.
Zmrazení: 
1. Ponechte sperma zkapalnit při pokojové teplotě po dobu 30 minut.
2. Smíchejte 1 ml spermatu s 0,7 ml GM501 SpermStore. Přidávejte mé-

dium po kapkách při jemném míchání.
3. Ponechte směs po dobu 10 minut v klidu při pokojové teplotě pro do-

sažení ekvilibrace. 
4. Nasajte směs vzorku/média do mrazicích brček, přitom na konci brček 

ponechte přibližně 1,5 cm vzduchu. 
5. Utěsněte brčka. 
6. Sušte po jednom pomocí tkaniny nepouštějící vlákna. 
7. Protřepejte pro posun vzduchové bubliny do středu brčka.
8. Položte držáčky vodorovně na polystyrénovou desku v lázni z tekutého 

dusíku pro zamrazení v plynném skupenství dusíku. Nechte působit 
(alespoň) 15 minut.

9. Přeneste držáčky rychle do tekutého dusíku a uskladněte při teplotě 
-196°C.

Rozmrazení: 
1. Vyjměte potřebný počet brček z kapalného dusíku. 
2. Umístěte vzorky do kohoutkové vody na dobu 5 minut (37°C nebo na 

pokojovou teplotu).
3. Uřízněte konec brčka, umístěte otevřený konec do vhodné nádo-

by (např. zkumavky) a lehce klepejte brčkem proti stěně nádoby pro 
umožnění kompletního odtoku směsi.

4. Zřeďte rozmrazené sperma ve vhodném inseminačním médiu (alespoň 
3 ml na 0,5 ml spermatu) a důkladně promíchejte. 

5. Odstřeďujte po dobu 15 minut při 300-350 x g. 
6. Umístěte tabletku do vhodného inseminačního média.
Po rozmrazení:
• Je-li třeba, po rozmrazení použijte vhodné techniky úpravu spermatu 

pro vyřazení odumřelých buněk a detritu. Zřeďte koncentrované sper-
ma ve vhodném inseminačním médiu.

Upozornění a výstrahy:
• Standardní opatření pro zabránění infekcím v důsledku použití zdra-

votnických produktů připravených z lidské krve nebo plazmy včetně 
výběru dárců, screeningu jednotlivých darování a výrobních jednotek 
plazmy na specifické infekční markery a provádění účinných výrobních 
kroků pro inaktivaci/odstranění virů. I přesto nemůže být při podává-
ní zdravotnických produktů připravených z lidské krve nebo plazmy 
zcela vyloučena možnost přenosu infekčních činitelů. Tato skutečnost 
se vztahuje také na neznámé nebo nově vznikající viry a další pato-
geny. Neexistují žádné zprávy o prokázaných přenosech virů albu-
minem vyráběným podle specifikací Evropského lékopisu při použití 
ověřených postupů.

• Se všemi vzorky proto zacházejte tak, jako by mohly přenášet HIV 
nebo hepatitidu. Při manipulaci se vzorky vždy používejte ochranný 
oděv.

• Produkt neobsahuje antibiotika. Pracujte vždy za přísných hygie-
nických podmínek (např. LAF jednotka ISO třída 5) pro zabránění 
případné kontaminaci.

• Pouze pro zamýšlený účel.

DK: Tiltænkt anvendelse/Tiltænkte brugere:
• GM501 SpermStore er et medie til frysning af humant sæd, herunder 

epididymal eller testikulær sæd.
• De tiltænkte brugere er IVF-fagfolk (laboranter, embryologer eller læ-

ger).
Sammensætning: 
• GM501 SpermStore er et brugsklart HEPES-bufferet kryopræserver-

ingsmedie, der også indeholder fysiologiske salte, glycin, dextrose-
monohydrat, laktat, glycerol, sakkarose og humant serumalbumin 
(4,00 g/liter), til beskyttelse af sæd mod beskadigelse pga. frysning-
sproceduren.

GM501 SpermStore og klargøring af sæd:
• GM501 SpermStore kan bruges i kombination med GM501 Gradient.
Brugsanvisning:
• Sørg for, at alt medie er grundigt blandet før brug.
Før frysning:
• I tilfælde med meget lave sædkoncentrationer anbefales det at kon-

centrere sæden før frysning. I tilfælde af meget høj spermkoncentration 
kan sperm fortyndes ved hjælp af et egnet sperm-vaskemedium.

• GM501 SpermStore skal opvarmes til stuetemperatur før brug for at 
undgå kølechok.

Frysning: 
1. Giv sæden mulighed for at blive flydende ved stuetemperatur i 30 mi-

nutter.
2. Bland 1 ml sæd med 0,7 ml GM501 SpermStore. Føj mediet til dråber-

ne under forsigtig drejning.
3. Lad blandingen står i 10 minutter ved stuetemperatur for tilpasning. 
4. Aspirer prøven/medieblandingen til fryserørene, og lad ca 1,5 cm luft 

være i enden af rørene. 
5. Forsegl rørene. 
6. Aftør dem individuelt med en fnugfri serviet. 
7. Ryst for at flytte luftboblen til midten af røret.
8. Læg stråene vandret på en flamingoplade i et flydende nitrogenbad for 

at tillade nedfrysning i dampfasen. Lad dem ligge i (mindst) 15 minutter.
9. Flyt hurtigt stråene til flydende nitrogen og opbevar dem ved -196 °C.
Optøning: 
1. Fjern så mange rør som krævet fra den flydende nitrogen. 
2. Kom prøverne i postevand i 5 minutter (37°C eller stuetemperatur).
3. Skær enden af røret, placer den åbne ende inde i en beholder (f.eks. 

et prøverør), og bank røret let mod siden af beholderen for at få hele 
blandingen ud.

4. Fortynd den optøede sæd i et passende inseminationsmedie (mindst 3 
ml pr. 0,5 ml sæd), og bland det grundigt. 

5. Centrifugér i 15 minutter ved 300-350 x g. 
6. Resuspendér granulatet i et passende inseminationsmedie.
Efter optøning:
• Brug om nødvendigt teknikker til sædklargøring efter optøning af sæ-

den for at eliminere døde sædceller og rester. Fortynd den koncentre-
rede sperm i et egnet insemineringsmedium.

Forholdsregler og advarsler:
• Standardforholdsreglerne til forebyggelse af infektioner pga. brugen af 

medicinske produkter, der er fremstillet med brug af humant blod eller 
plasma, inkluderer udvælgelsen af donorer, screening af individuelle 
donationer og plasmapuljer for specifikke infektionsmarkører og inklu-
dering af effektive fremstillingstrin til inaktivering/fjernelse af vira. På 
trods af dette kan risikoen for mulig overførsel af smitsom agens ikke 
fuldstændigt udelukkes ved administration af medicinske produkter, der 
er fremstillet med brug af humant blod eller plasma. Dette gælder også 
for ukendte eller fremspirende vira og andre patogener. Der findes in-
gen dokumentation for virusoverførsler med albumin, der er fremstillet 
iht. specifikationer fra Den Europæiske Farmakopé og med fastlagte 
processer.

• Alle prøver skal derfor håndteres, som om de ville kunne overføre HIV 
eller hepatitis. Brug altid beskyttelsesbeklædning ved håndtering af 
prøver.

• Produktet indeholder ikke antibiotika. Arbejd altid under strenge hy-
giejniske forhold (f.eks. LAF-bænk, ISO-klasse 5) for at undgå mulig 
kontaminering.

• Kun til den tiltænkte anvendelse.
• Brugeradgangen på denne enhed er ansvarlig for at opretholde pro-

duktets sporbarhed og skal følge de nationale bestemmelser om spor-
barhed, hvor det er relevant.

Kontroller før brug:
• Brug ikke produktet, hvis flasken, pakningen på beholderen eller pak-

ken er åbnet eller defekt ved leveringen af produktet.
• Brug ikke produktet, hvis det bliver misfarvet, grumset eller viser tegn 

på mikrobiel kontaminering.
Opbevaringsinstruktioner og -holdbarhed:
• Holdbarheden er 18 måneder fra fremstillingstidspunktet.
• Skal opbevares ved mellem 2-8°C.
• Må ikke nedfryses før brug.
• Må ikke udsættes for (sol)lys.
• Produktet kan bruges i op til 7 dage efter åbning uden problemer ved 

opretholdelse af sterile forhold og opbevaring af produkterne ved 
2-8°C.

• Stabil efter transport (maks. 5 dage) ved forhøjet temperatur (≤ 37°C).
• Må ikke bruges efter udløbsdatoen.

FI: Käyttötarkoitus / tarkoitetut käyttäjät:
• GM501 SpermStore on ihmisen siemennesteen - sekä epididymaali-

sen että testikulaarisen - pakastamiseen tarkoitettu väliaine.
• Tarkoitettuja käyttäjiä ovat IVF-ammattilaiset (laboratorioteknikot, em-

bryologit tai lääkärit).
Koostumus: 
• GM501 SpermStore on käyttövalmis HEPES-puskuroitu pakastusväli-

aine, joka sisältää myös seuraavat, siemennestettä pakastamisproses-
sissa vahingoittumiselta suojaavat ainesosat: fysiologiset suolat, glysii-
ni, dekstroosimonohydraatti, laktaatti, glyseroli, sakkaroosi ja ihmisen 
seerumialbumiini (4,00 g/litra).

GM501 SpermStore ja siemennesteen käsittely:
• GM501 SpermStore ja GM501 Gradient sopivat käytettäväksi yhdessä.
Käyttöohjeet:
• Varmista ennen käyttöä, että kaikki väliaineet ovat hyvin sekoittuneet.
Ennen pakastamista:
• Jos siemennestekonsentraatiot ovat hyvin alhaiset, siemenneste olisi 

hyvä konsentroida ennen pakastamista. Siittiöpitoisuus voidaan tarvit-
taessa laimentaa sperman pesuun tarkoitetulla pesuaineella.

• Kylmäshokin välttämiseksi GM501 SpermStore pitää ennen käyttöä 
lämmittää huoneenlämpöön.

Pakastus: 
1. Anna siemennesteen nesteytyä huoneenlämmössä 30 minuutin ajan.
2. Sekoita 1 ml siemennestettä 0,7 ml:aan GM501 SpermStore -liuosta. 

Lisää väliaine pisaroina varovasti pyöritellen.
3. Jätä seos 10 minuutiksi huoneenlämpöön tasapainottumaan. 
4. Aspiroi näyte-/väliaineseos pakastusolkiin, jätä olkien päihin ilmaa n. 

1,5 cm. 
5. Sulje oljet hyvin. 
6. Kuivaa kukin olki huolellisesti nukkaamattomalla pyyhkeellä. 
7. Ravista, jolloin ilmakuplat siirtyvät oljen keskiosaan.
8. Pillit on asetettava vaakasuoraan asentoon styroksilevylle nestemäi-

sessä typessä jotta jäätyminen tapahtuisi höyryvaiheessa. Niiden an-
netaan olla (ainakin) 15 minuuttia tässä tilassa.

9. Seuraavaksi pillit siiretään nopeasti nestemäiseen typpeen ja säilytetä-
än -196 °C lämpötilassa.

Sulatus: 
1. Ota nestemäisestä typestä tarvittava määrä olkia. 
2. Laita näytteet vesijohtoveteen 5 minuutiksi (37 °C:seen tai huoneen-

lämpöön ennen käyttöä).
3. Leikkaa pala oljen päästä, aseta avoin pää säiliön sisälle (esim. ko-

eputkeen) ja napauta olkea kevyesti säiliön reunaan, jolloin oljen si-
sältö tyhjenee.

4. Laimenna sulanut siemenneste asianmukaisessa inseminaatioväliai-
neessa (vähint. 3 ml per 0,5 ml siemennestettä) ja sekoita hyvin. 

5. Sentrifugoi 300-350 x g 15 minuutin ajan. 
6. Resuspendoi pelletti asianmukaisessa inseminaatioväliaineessa.
Sulatuksen jälkeen:
• Käytä siemennesteen sulatuksen jälkeen tarvittaessa siemennes-

teenkäsittelytekniikoita kuolleiden siemennestesolujen ja solujätteiden 
poistamiseksi. Laimenna siittiöpitoisuus sopivalla keinosiemennysvä-
liaineella. 

Varotoimet ja varoitukset:
• Ihmisverta tai plasmaseosta sisältävien lääkevalmisteiden käytöstä 

peräisin olevien infektioiden ehkäisemiseksi käytettäviin vakiotoimen-
piteisiin kuuluvat luovuttajien valinta, yksittäisten luovutusten ja plas-
maseosten seulonta infektion spesifisten merkkien varalta ja tehok-
kaiden valmistusvaiheitten sisällyttäminen virusten inaktivoimiseksi/
poistamiseksi. Niistä huolimatta ei mahdollisuutta tartunnanaiheuttajan 
siirtymisestä voida täysin poissulkea, kun ihmisverta tai plasmaa sisäl-
täviä lääkevalmisteita käsitellään. Sama pätee myös tuntemattomiin tai 
uusiin viruksiin ja muihin patogeeneihin. Virusinfektioita ei ole raportoi-
tu, kun on käytetty Euroopan farmakopean laatuvaatimusten mukaista, 
vakiintuneita menetelmiä käyttäen valmistettua albumiinia.

• Käsittele sen vuoksi kaikkia näytteitä mahdollisina HIV:n tai hepatiitin 
tartuttajina. Käytä näytteitä käsitellessäsi aina suojavaatetusta.

• Valmiste ei sisällä antibiootteja. Työskentele aina tiukan hygieenisissä 
olosuhteissa (esim. LAF-alusta ISO luokka 5) mahdollisen saastumi-
sen välttämiseksi.

• Vain tarkoitettuun käyttöön.
• Tämän laitteen käyttäjä on vastuussa tuotteen jäljitettävyyden ylläpi-

tämisestä ja käyttäjän täytyy soveltuvin osin noudattaa kansallisia jäl-
jitettävyyssäännöksiä.

Ennakkotarkastukset:
• Älä käytä valmistetta, jos toimitetun valmisteen pullo, säiliön sinetti tai 

pakkaus on avattu tai viallinen.
• Älä käytä valmistetta, jos se värjäytyy, sameutuu tai siinä näkyy merk-

kejä mikrobikontaminaatiosta.
Säilytysohjeet ja stabiliteetti:
• Säilyvyysaika on 18 kk valmistuspäivästä lukien.
• Säilytyslämpötila 2-8 °C.
• Älä pakasta ennen käyttöä.
• Pidä poissa (auringon)valosta.
• Steriileissä olosuhteissa ja 2-8 °C:n lämpötilassa säilytettyinä valmis-

teita voi avaamisen jälkeen käyttää turvallisesti enintään 7 päivää.
• Vakaa kuljetuksen jälkeen (enint. 5 päivää) korkeassa lämpötilassa (≤ 

37 °C).
• Älä käytä umpeutumispäivän jälkeen.

IE: Úsáid sprice/Úsáideoirí sprice:
• Is meán é GM501 SpermStore le haghaidh speirm daonna a reo, lena 

n-áirítear speirm eipididimeach nó uiríoch.
• Is gairmithe IVF iad na húsáideoirí sprice (teicneoirí saotharlainne, sut-

heolaithe nó dochtúirí liachta).
Comhdhéanamh: 
• Is crió-chaomhnú maolánaithe ag HEPES réidh le húsáid é GM501 

SpermStore, ina bhfuil salainn fiseolaíocha, glicín, monaihiodráit deas-
tróis, lachtáit, gliocaról, sucróis agus albaimin séirim daonna (4.00 g/
Liotar) chun sperm a chosaint ó dhamáiste mar gheall ar an bpróiseas 
reo.

GM501 SpermStore agus Ullmhúchán Speirme:
• Is féidir GM501 SpermStore a úsáid i dteannta le GM501 Grádán.
Treoracha úsáide:
• Cinntigh go bhfuil an meán measctha go maith roimh úsáid.
Sula reoann tú:
• I gcás go bhfuil tiúchan speirme an-íseal, moltar an speirm a thiúchadh 

sula bhfuil sé reoite. I gcás dlús speirme an-ard, is féidir dlús na speir-
me a chaolú trí mheán níocháin speirme atá feiliúnach a úsáid.

• Ní mór GM501 SpermStore a théamhú go teocht an tseomra sula bhfuil 
sé in úsáid chun turraing fuachta a chosc.

Reo: 
1. Lig don seamhan éirí ina leacht ar theocht an tseomra ar feadh 30 

nóiméad.
2. Measc 1 ml speirme le 0.7 ml GM501 SpermStore. Cuir meán i mbra-

onta le linn luasctha go cúramach.
3. Fág an meascán ar feadh 10 nóiméad ar theocht an tseomra ar mhait-

he le cothromú. 
4. Análaigh an meascán sampla/meán isteach ar tuí reo, agus fág timpe-

all 1.5cm aeir ag deireadh an tuí. 
5. Cuir séala ar an tuí. 
6. Triomaigh iad, ceann i ndiaidh ceann, le píosa éadach bog. 
7. Creathaigh chun na boilgeoga aeir a bhogadh go dtí lár an tuí.
8. Cuir na soip go cothrománach ar chlár styrofoam i folcadán nítrigin 

leachtach chun go bhféadtar an táirge a reo sa chéim ghaile. Fág ar 
feadh 15 nóiméad (ar a laghad).

9. Aistrigh na soip go tapa isteach sa nítrigin leachtach agus déan iad a 
stóráil ag -196°C.

Coscairt: 
1. Bain an méid is mó tuí agus is gá ón leacht nitrigíne. 
2. Cuir na samplaí ar ghnáth-uisce ar feadh 5 nóiméad (37°C nó teocht 

an tseomra).
3. Gearr amach deireadh an tuí, cuir an taobh oscailte isteach i gcoimeá-

dán (m.s. Triaileadán) agus tapáil an tuí go cúramach in aghaidh taobh 
an choimeádáin ionas gur féidir leis an meascán imeacht go hiomlán.

4. Caolaigh an speirm i meán inseamhnaithe cuí (ar a laghad 3 ml an 0.5 
ml seamhain) agus measc go maith. 

5. Déan lártheifniú ar feadh 15 nóiméad ar 300-350 x g. 
6. Cuir an millín ar fuaidreamh arís i meán inseamhnaithe cuí.
Tar éis coscartha:
• Más gá, úsáid teicnící ullmhúcháin speirme tar éis coscartha chun ce-

alla speirme marbha a bhaint. Caolaigh an speirm tiubhaithe i meán 
inseamhnaithe feiliúnaigh.

Réamhchúraim agus rabhaidh:
• Airítear i measc gnáthaimh caighdeánacha chun ionfhabhtú a chosc 

mar thoradh ar úsáid táirgí liachta ullmhaithe ó fhuil nó plasma fola 
daonna: bronntóirí a roghnú, bronnta aonair agus linn plasma fola a 
scagadh i gcomhair marcóra sonracha an ionfhabhtaithe agus céime-
anna déantúsaíochta éifeachtacha a chur leis chun víreas a bhaint/a 
dhíghníomhú. Cé is moite de sin, nuair a thugtar táirgí liachta ullm-
haithe ó fhuil nó plasma fola daonna, ní féidir neamhaird a thabhairt ar 
fhéidearthacht go mbeidh gníomhaithe ionfhabhtaithe tarchurtha. Bai-
neann sé sin chomh maith le víreas anaithnid nó víreas éiritheach agus 
pataigin eile. Níl tuairisc chruthaithe ann ar tharchur víris le albumin, 
déanta do shonraíochtaí Pharmacopoeia Eorpaigh ag próisis bunaithe.

• Mar sin, láimhseáiltear gach eiseamal ar nós dá mbeadh siad in ann 
HIV nó heipitíteas a tharchur. Caith éadaí cosanta an t-am ar fad le linn 
gach eiseamal a láimhseáil.

• Níl aon antaibheathach ag an táirge. Ní mór do choinníollacha sláin-
teachais dian a bheith i bhfeidhm sa láthar oibre (m.s. LAF-bench ISO 
Aicme 5) chun éilliú a chosc.

• Ceadaithe don úsáid sprice amháin.
• Tá áis úsáideora na feiste seo freagrach as inrianaitheacht an táirge a 

choinneáil agus ní mór dó cloí leis na rialacháin náisiúnta is infheidhme 
maidir le hinrianaitheacht.

Seiceálacha réamh-úsáide:
• Ná húsáidtear an táirge má bhíonn an buidéal, séala nó coimeádán ar 

oscailt nó damáistithe le linn iompair.
• Ná húsáidtear an táirge má éiríonn sé dídhaite, modartha, nó má fheic-

tear aon trácht ar éilliú miocróbach ann.
• De bharr tiúchain Theophylline xanthine, b’fhéidir go mbeidh deascadh 

ar theocht stórála 2-8°C. Bíonn sé tuaslagtha go hiomlán nuair a chu-
irtear teas air ar 37°C (laistigh 24h) agus ní chuireann sé sin isteach ar 
fheidhmíocht nó sábháilteacht an táirge.

Treoracha stórála agus seasmhachta:
• Tá seilfré 18 mhí ó lá a dhéanta ag an táirge seo. Stóráil idir 2-8°C.
• Ná reo é roimh úsáid.
• Coimeád ó solas (na gréine) é.
• Is féidir an táirge a úsáid go sábháilte suas go dtí 7 lá tar éis oscailte, 

nuair a choinnítear coinníollacha steiriúla agus nuair a bhíonn na táirgí 
á stóráil ar 2-8°C.

• Seasmhach tar éis iompair (uasmhéid 5 lá) ar ardteocht (≤ 37°C).
• Ná húsáidtear tar éis an dáta éaga.

HR: Predviđena uporaba / predviđeni korisnici
• GM501 SpermStore je medij za zamrzavanje ljudske sperme 

uključujući spermu iz pasjemenika i testisa.
• Predviđeni su korisnici ovoga proizvoda stručnjaci za IVF (laboratorijski 

tehničari, embriolozi ili liječnici).
Sastav: 
• GM501 SpermStore je medij za zamrzavanje, spreman za uporabu, 

DE: Bestimmungsgemäßer Gebrauch
• GM501 SpermStore ist ein Medium zum Einfrieren von Humansperma, 

einschließlich Nebenhoden- oder Hodensperma.
• Die bestimmungsgemäßen Anwender sind IVF-Fachpersonal (Labor-

techniker, Embryologen, Fachärzte).
Zusammensetzung:
• GM501 SpermStore ist ein gebrauchsfertiges HEPES-gepuffertes 

Kryokonservierungsmedium, das außerdem physiologische Sal-
ze, Glycin, Dextrosemonohydrat, Laktat, Glycerol, Saccharose und 
Human serumalbumin (4,00 g/Liter) enthält, um das Sperma vor Schä-
digungen aufgrund des Einfriervorgangs zu schützen.

GM501 SpermStore und Spermavorbereitung:
• GM501 SpermStore kann in Kombination mit GM501 Gradienten ver-

wendet werden.
Gebrauchsempfehlung:
• Alle Medien vor dem Gebrauch gut mischen
Vor dem Einfrieren:
• Bei sehr niedrigen Spermienkonzentrationen ist es ratsam, das Sper-

ma vor dem Einfrieren zu konzentrieren. Im  Fall  einer  sehr  hohen  
Spermienkonzentrationen  können  die  Spermien  vor  dem  Einfrieren  
mit einem Spermienwaschmedium verdünnt werde

• Das GM501 SpermStore Medium muss zur Vermeidung eines Kälte-
schockes vor Verwendung auf Raumtemperatur erwärmt werden.

Einfrieren:
1. Das Sperma 30 Minuten lang bei Raumtemperatur flüssig werden 

lassen.
2. 1 ml Sperma mit 0,7 ml GM501 SpermStore mischen. Das Medium 

unter vorsichtigem Schwenken tropfenweise zugeben. 
3. Diese Mischung aus Sperma und GM501 SpermStore 10 Minuten bei 

Raumtemperatur equilibrieren lassen.
4. Das Gemisch aus Probe/Medium in die Einfrierhalme saugen, dabei 

am Ende des Halms etwa 1,5 cm Luft lassen.
5. Die Halme versiegeln.
6. Einzeln mit einem fusselfreien Tuch abtrocknen.
7. Schütteln, um die Luftblase in die Mitte des Halms zu bewegen.
8. Die Halme waagerecht auf einem Styroporstück auf Flüssigem Stick-

stoff schwimmend einfrieren (einfrieren in der Gasphase). Für (mind.) 
15 Minuten lassen.

9. Transferieren Sie die Halme schnell in flüssigen Stickstoff und lagern 
Sie diese bei -196°C.

Auftauen:
1. Die benötigte Anzahl an Halmen aus dem Flüssigstickstoff nehmen.
2. Die Halme 5 Minuten lang in Leitungswasser legen (37°C oder Raum-

temperatur).
3. Das Ende des Halms abschneiden, das offene Ende in einen Behälter 

(z.B. ein Reagenzglas) halten und den Halm leicht gegen die Wand 
des Behälters klopfen, um das Gemisch komplett aus dem Halm in das 
Behältnis zu überführen.

4. Das aufgetaute Sperma mit einem geeigneten Befruchtungsmedium 
(mindestens 3 ml pro 0,5 ml Sperma) verdünnen und gründlich mi-
schen.

5. 15 Minuten lang bei 300-350 x g zentrifugieren.
6. Das Pellet in einem geeigneten Befruchtungsmedium (z.B.  GM501 

SpermActive) resuspendieren.
Nach dem Auftauen:
• Gegebenenfalls nach dem Auftauen des Spermas tote Spermien und 

Zelltrümmer mithilfe von Spermapräparationstechniken beseitigen. 
Das  konzentrierte  Sperma  mit  einem  geeigneten  Befruchtungs-
medium  verdünnen.

Sicherheitshinweise und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:
• Standardmaßnahmen zur Prävention von Infektionen infolge der Ver-

wendung von aus Humanblut oder -plasma hergestellten Medizin-
produkten beinhalten die Spenderauswahl, das Screening einzelner 
Spenden und Plasmapools hinsichtlich bestimmter Infektionsmarker 
und die Durchführung wirksamer Schritte zur Inaktivierung/Eliminie-
rung von Viren während der Herstellung. Dessen ungeachtet kann die 
Möglichkeit der Übertragung von Infektionserregern bei Verabreichung 
von aus Humanblut oder -plasma hergestellten Medizinprodukten nicht 
vollständig ausgeschlossen werden. Dies gilt auch für die Möglichkeit 
der Übertragung unbekannter oder neuer Viren und anderer Krank-
heitserreger. Es liegen keine Berichte über bestätigte Virusübertragun-
gen mit Albumin vor, das nach den Spezifikationen des Europäischen 
Arzneibuchs mit etablierten Verfahren hergestellt wurde.

• Alle Proben sind daher so zu handhaben, als ob sie HIV oder Hepatitis 
übertragen könnten. Bei der Handhabung von Proben ist stets Schutz-
kleidung zu tragen.

• Das Produkt enthält keine Antibiotika. Stets unter streng aseptischen 
Bedingungen arbeiten (z.B. in einer Laminar-Flow-Arbeitsbank, ISO-
Klasse 5), um eine mögliche Kontamination zu vermeiden.

• Nur für den bestimmungsgemäßen Gebrauch.
• Die Benutzereinrichtung ist für die Aufrechterhaltung der Rückverfolg-

barkeit des Produkts verantwortlich und muss gegebenenfalls nationa-
le Vorschriften zur Rückverfolgbarkeit einhalten.

Prüfung vor Anwendung:
• Benutzen Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn im Lieferzustand der Verschluss 

oder die Verpackung geöffnet oder beschädigt sind.
• Benutzen Sie das Produkt nicht mehr, wenn es verfärbt oder trüb ist 

oder wenn es irgendeine Form von mikrobiotischer Kontamination auf-
weist.

Aufbewahrungshinweise und Haltbarkeit:
• Haltbarkeit 18 Monate ab Herstellung.
• Bei 2-8°C lagern.
• Vor der Anwendung nicht einfrieren.
• Von Sonnenlicht fernhalten.
• Das Produkt kann nach dem Öffnen bis zu 7 Tage lang ohne Sicher-

heitseinbußen verwendet werden, sofern sterile Bedingungen ge-
wahrt bleiben und das Produkt bei 2-8°C aufbewahrt wird.

• Nach dem Transport für maximal 5 Tage stabil bei Lagerung unter 
erhöhten Temperaturen (≤37°C).

• Nach Ablauf der Haltbarkeit nicht weiter verwenden.

FR: Utilisation prévue/utilisateurs prévus :
• GM501 SpermStore est un milieu pour congeler des spermatozoïdes 

humains y compris des spermatozoïdes testiculaires ou épididymaires.
• Les utilisateurs prévus sont les professionnels de la FIV (techniciens 

de laboratoire, embryologistes ou médecin).
Composition:
• GM501 SpermStore est un milieu de cryoconservation tamponné à 

l’HEPES prêt à l’emploi qui contient aussi des sels physiologiques, de 
la glycine, du dextrose monohydraté, du lactate, du glycérol, du sac-
charose et de la sérum-albumine humaine (4,00 g/l) pour protéger le 
sperme contre les dommages causés par la procédure de congélation.

GM501 SpermStore et préparation du sperme
• GM501 SpermStore peut être utilisé en combinaison avec GM501 

Gradient.
Instructions d’utilisation:
• S’assurer que les milieux sont bien mélangés avant utilisation.
Avant la congélation :
• Si la concentration en spermatozoïdes est très basse, il est conseillé 

de concentrer les spermatozoïdes avant la congélation. En cas de con-
centration du sperme très élevée, le sperme peut être dilué à l’aide d’un 
milieu de lavage pour le sperme approprié.

• GM501 SpermStore doit être réchauffé à température ambiante avant 
utilisation pour éviter un choc au froid.

Congélation : 
1. Laisser le sperme se liquéfier à température ambiante pendant 30 mi-

nutes.
2. Mélanger 1 ml de sperme avec 0,7 ml de GM501 SpermStore Ajouter 

le milieu par gouttes tout en faisant tourner doucement.
3. Laisser le mélange à température ambiante pendant 10 minutes pour 

l’équilibration. 
4. Aspirer l’échantillon/ le mélange de milieu dans les paillettes de congé-

lation, laisser environ 1,5 cm d’air à l’extrémité des paillettes. 
5. Sceller les paillettes. 
6. Les sécher individuellement avec une lingette non pelucheuse jetable. 
7. Secouer pour déplacer la bulle d’air au centre de la paillette.
8. Placer les paillettes horizontalement sur un plateau en polystyrène 

dans un bain d’azote liquide pour permettre la congélation en phase 
vapeur. Attendre pendant (au moins) 15 minutes.

9. Transférer les paillettes rapidement dans l’azote liquide et conserver 
à -196 °C.

Décongélation : 
1. Retirer autant de paillettes que nécessaire de l’azote liquide. 
2. Placer les échantillons dans de l’eau du robinet pendant 5 minutes 

(37¨°C ou à température ambiante).
3. Couper l’extrémité de la paillette, mettre l’extrémité ouverte à l’intérieur 

d’un contenant (par ex. un tube à essai) et taper la paillette doucement 
contre le bord du contenant pour permettre l’évacuation complète du 
mélange.

4. Diluer le sperme décongelé dans un milieu d’insémination approprié 
(au moins 3 ml de milieu pour 0,5 ml de sperme) et mélanger vigou-
reusement. 

5. Centrifuger pendant 15 minutes à 300-350 g. 
6. Resuspendre le culot dans un milieu d’insémination approprié.
Après décongélation:
• Si nécessaire, utiliser des techniques de préparation des spermato-

zoïdes après avoir décongelé le sperme pour éliminer les débris et 
les spermatozoïdes morts. Diluer le sperme concentré dans un milieu 
d’insémination approprié.

Précautions et mise en garde :
• Les mesures standard de prévention des infections résultant de l’uti-

lisation de produits de santé préparés à partir de sang ou de plasma 
humains comprennent la sélection des donneurs, le dépistage des 
dons individuels et des mélanges de plasma pour des marqueurs spé-
cifiques d’infection et l’inclusion d’étapes de fabrication efficaces pour 
l’inactivation/élimination des virus. Malgré cela, lorsque des produits de 
santé préparés à partir de sang ou de plasma humains sont adminis-
trés, la possibilité d’une transmission d’agents infectieux ne peut pas 
être complètement exclue. Ceci s’applique aussi aux virus inconnus ou 
émergents et autres pathogènes. Aucune transmission avérée de virus 
n’a été rapportée avec l’albumine fabriquée selon les spécifications de 
la pharmacopée européenne par les processus établis.

• Par conséquent, manipuler tous les échantillons comme s’ils pouvaient 
transmettre le VIH ou l’hépatite. Toujours porter des vêtements de pro-
tection lors de la manipulation d’échantillons.

• Le produit ne contient pas d’antibiotiques. Toujours travailler dans des 
conditions d‘hygiène rigoureuses (hotte à flux laminaire ISO 5) pour 
éviter une contamination potentielle.

• À n’utiliser que pour l’usage prévu.
• L’établissement de l’utilisateur de ce dispositif est responsable de la 

maintenance de la traçabilité du produit et doit respecter les réglement-
ations nationales concernant la traçabilité, s’il y a lieu.

Vérifications avant utilisation :
• Ne pas utiliser le produit si la bouteille, l’opercule du conteneur ou l’em-

ballage est ouvert ou défectueux à la livraison du produit.
• Ne pas utiliser le produit s’il est décoloré, trouble ou présente le moin-

dre signe de contamination microbienne.
Instructions de conservation et stabilité :
• La durée de conservation est de 18 mois à partir du moment de la 

fabrication.
• Conserver entre 2 et 8°C.
• Ne pas congeler avant utilisation.
• Conserver à l‘abri de la lumière (du soleil).
• Le produit peut être utilisé sans problème jusqu’à 7 jours après ouver-

ture, lorsque des conditions stériles sont maintenues et que les produ-
its sont conservés à 2-8°C.

• Stable après transport (5 jours maximum) à température élevée (£ 
37°C).

• Ne pas utiliser après la date d’expiration.

puferiran HEPES-om, a koji također sadrži fiziološke soli, glicin, deks-
trozni monohidrat, laktat, glicerol, saharozu i humani serum albumin 
(4,00 g/litra) radi zaštite spermija od postupka zamrzavanja.

GM501 SpermStore i priprema sperme:
• GM501 SpermStore može se rabiti u kombinaciji s proizvodom GM501 

Gradient.
Upute za uporabu:
• Pobrinite se da prije uporabe dobro promiješate sve medije.
Prije zamrzavanja:
• U slučaju vrlo niskih koncentracija sperme preporuča se koncentrirati 

spermu prije zamrzavanja. U slučaju vrlo visoke koncentracije, spermu 
je moguće razrijediti pomoću odgovarajućeg medija za pranje sperme.

• GM501 SpermStore treba zagrijati na sobnoj temperaturi prije uporabe 
radi izbjegavanja hladnog šoka.

Zamrzavanje: 
1. Pričekajte 30 minuta da se sjeme otopi na sobnoj temperaturi.
2. Pomiješajte 1 ml sperme s 0,7 ml proizvoda GM501 SpermStore. Do-

dajte medij u kapima dok nježno protresate.
3. Ostavite mješavinu 10 minuta na sobnoj temperaturi radi 

izjednačavanja. 
4. Aspirirajte mješavinu uzorka/medija u slamke za zamrzavanje; pritom 

ostavite približno 1,5 cm zraka na krajevima slamki. 
5. Zapečatite slamke. 
6. Osušite ih zasebno krpom bez niti. 
7. Protresite da biste pomakli zračni mjehurić u središte slamke.
8. Stavite slamke vodoravno na stiroporsku ploču u kupki od tekućeg 

dušika kako bi se zamrznule u parnoj fazi. Pustite da odstoji (barem) 
15 minuta.

9. Brzo prenesite slamke u tekući dušik te pohranite na -196°C. 
Odmrzavanje: 
1. Uklonite slamki koliko je potrebno iz tekućeg dušika. 
2. Stavite uzorke u vodu iz slavine pet minuta (37°C ili na sobnu tem-

peraturu).
3. Odrežite kraj slamke, stavite otvoreni kraj u spremnik (npr. u test-

nu cjevčicu) i lagano kucnite slamkom o stranu spremnika da biste 
omogućili potpuno pražnjenje mješavine.

4. Razrijedite odmrznutu spermu u prikladnom mediju za osjemenjivanje 
(najmanje 3 ml po 0,5 ml sjemena) i temeljito izmiješajte. 

5. Centrifugirajte15 minuta na 300 – 350 x g. 
6. Ponovo stavite pelet u otopinu prikladnog medija za osjemenjivanje.
Nakon odmrzavanja:
• Ako je potrebno, upotrijebite tehnike pripreme sperme nakon odmrz-

avanja sjemena da biste eliminirali mrtve stanice sperme i čestice. Raz-
rijedite koncentriranu spermu u prikladnom mediju za oplodnju. 

Mjere opreza i upozorenja:
• Standardne mjere sprječavanja zaraze uslijed uporabe medicinskih 

proizvoda pripremljenih od ljudske krvi ili plazme uključuju odabir dar-
ivatelja, provjeru ima li u pojedinačnim darivanjima i zalihama plazme 
specifičnih markera zaraze i uključivanje učinkovitih proizvodnih kora-
ka za deaktivaciju/uklanjanje virusa. Unatoč tome, kada se medicinski 
proizvodi pripremljeni od ljudske krvi ili plazme daju kao terapija, ne 
može se u potpunosti isključiti mogućnost prijenosa zaraznih agenata. 
Ovo se odnosi i na nepoznate i viruse koji nastaju, i ostale patogene. 
Nisu prijavljeni dokazani prijenosi virusa putem albumina proizvedenog 
u skladu sa specifikacijama Europske farmakopeje putem prihvaćenih 
postupaka.

• Stoga rukujte svim uzorcima kao da je njima moguće prenijeti HIV ili 
hepatitis. Uvijek nosite zaštitnu odjeću kada rukujete uzorcima.

• Proizvod ne sadrži nikakve antibiotike. Uvijek radite u strogim higijens-
kim uvjetima (npr. laminarni kabinet, okolina ISO 5) radi izbjegavanja 
eventualne kontaminacije.

• Samo za predviđenu uporabu.
• Korisnik ovog uređaja odgovoran je za održavanje sljedivosti proizvo-

da te mora poštivati nacionalne odredbe o sljedivosti tamo gdje je to 
primjenjivo.

Provjere prije uporabe:
• Ne rabite proizvod ako su prilikom isporuke proizvoda boca, vakuum na 

kutiji ili pakiranju otvoreni ili oštećeni.
• Ne rabite proizvod ako izgubi boju, ako se zamuti ili se na njemu po-

kažu bilo kakvi dokazi kontaminacije mikrobima.
Upute za čuvanje i stabilnost:
• Vijek trajanja proizvoda jest 18 mjeseci od trenutka proizvodnje.
• Čuvajte pri temperaturi 2 – 8°C.
• Ne zamrzavajte prije uporabe.
• Držite proizvod podalje od (Sunčevog) svjetla.
• Proizvod se može sigurno rabiti do sedam dana nakon otvaranja ako 

se zadrže sterilni uvjeti i ako se čuva na temperaturi od dva do osam 
°C.

• Stabilan nakon prijevoza (najviše pet dana) na povišenoj temperaturi 
(≤ 37°C).

• Ne rabite proizvod nakon isteka roka trajanja.

• Instituce uživatele tohoto zařízení je odpovědná za sledovatelnost pro-
duktu a musí dodržovat národní předpisy pro sledovatelnost, kde se 
uplatňují.

Kontroly před použitím:
• Produkt nepoužívejte, pokud je při dodání produktu láhev, těsnění ná-

dobky nebo balení v otevřeném nebo vadném stavu.
• Produkt nepoužívejte, pokud se změní jeho barva, vyskytne se zákal 

nebo jsou patrny známky mikrobiální kontaminace.
Pokyny ke skladování a stabilita:
• Skladovatelnost je 18 měsíců od data výroby.
• Skladujte mezi 2 a 8°C.
• Před použitím nezmrazujte.
• Chraňte před (slunečním) světlem.
• Produkt lze bezpečně používat po dobu 7 dnů od otevření, pokud jsou 

zachovány sterilní podmínky a produkt je skladován při 2-8°C.
• Po přepravě stabilní (max. 5 dnů) - při zvýšené teplotě (≤ 37°C).
• Nepoužívejte po uplynutí expirační doby.

HU: Rendeltetésszerű használat/célfelhasználók:
• A GM501 SpermStore a humán sperma, beleértve az epididimális vagy 

testiculáris sperma fagyasztására szolgáló közeg. 
• A célfelhasználók IVF (in vitro fertilizáció) szakemberek (labortechniku-

sok, embriológusok vagy orvosok).
Összetétel: 
• A GM501 SpermStore használatra kész, HEPES-pufferolt kriopre-

zerváló közeg, amely fiziológiás sókat, glicint, dextróz-monohidrátot, 
laktátot, glicerint, szacharózt és humán szérumalbumint (4,00 g/liter) 
tartalmaz a sperma fagyasztási eljárás során bekövetkező sérülés el-
leni védelme érdekében.

GM501 SpermStore sperma előkészítés:
• A GM501 SpermStore használható GM501 Gradient kombinációjával 

is.
Használati útmutató:
• Ellenőrizze, hogy használat előtt minden közeg jól össze van-e kever-

ve.
Fagyasztás előtt:
• Nagyon alacsony spermakoncentráció esetén javasolt fagyasztás előtt 

a sperma koncentrálása. Nagyon magas spermiumkoncentráció ese-
tén a spermiumokat megfelelő spermiummosó közeggel lehet hígítani.

• A GM501 SpermStore közeget használat előtt a hideg-ütés elkerülése 
érdekében szobahőmérsékletre kell felmelegíteni.

Fagyasztás: 
1. Várjon 30 percet, míg a sperma cseppfolyóssá válik szobahőmérsék-

leten.
2. Keverjen 1 ml spermát 0,7 ml GM501 SpermStore közeggel. A közeget 

cseppekben adja hozzá, míg kezd összekeveredni.
3. Várjon 10 percet, míg a keverék szobahőmérsékleten kiegyensúlyo-

zódik. 
4. Szívja fel a minta/közeg keveréket a fagyasztó csőbe, hagyjon körülbe-

lül 1,5 cm levegőt a cső végén. 
5. Zárja le a csövet. 
6. Szárítsa meg egyenként szöszmentes ronggyal. 
7. Rázza fel, hogy a légbuborékok a cső közepébe kerüljenek.
8. Helyezze el a csöveket vízszintesen styrofoam lapra folyékony nitro-

génfürdőben, hogy gőzfázisban lehűlhessen. Várjon (legalább) 15 
percet.

9. Helyezze el a csöveket gyorsan folyékony nitrogénbe, és tárolja -196°C 
hőmérsékleten.

Kiolvasztás: 
1. Távolítson el a folyékony nitrogénből annyi csövet, amennyi szüksé-

ges. 
2. Helyezze a mintákat csapvíz alá 5 percig (37°C - ra vagy szobahő-

mérsékletre).
3. Vágja le cső végét, helyezze a nyitott véget egy tartályba (pl. teszt cső), 

óvatosan érintse a csövet a tartály oldalához, hogy a keverék teljesen 
kiürüljön.

4. Hígítsa fel a kiolvasztott spermát megfelelő inszeminációs közegben 
(legalább 3 ml 0,5 ml spermához) és keverje össze alaposan. 

5. Centrifugálja 15 percig 300-350 g centrifugális erővel. 
6. Szuszpendálja újra az üledéket a megfelelő inszeminációs közegben.
Kiolvasztás után:
• Szükség esetén a sperma kiolvasztása után az elhalt spermasejtek 

vagy hulladék eltávolításához alkalmazzon sperma előkészítő techni-
kákat. A koncentrált spermát egy megfelelő megtermékenyítő közeg-
ben hígítsa.

Óvintézkedések és figyelmeztetések:
• Az emberi vérből vagy plazmából előállított gyógykészítmények alkal-

mazásából eredő fertőzések megelőzésére szolgáló szabványos intéz-
kedések közé tartozik a donorok kiválasztása, az egyes adományok 
és a plazmapoolok szűrése a fertőzés specifikus markereként, vala-
mint a vírusok inaktiválására/eltávolítására szolgáló hatékony gyártá-
si lépések bevonása. Ennek ellenére, amikor az emberi vérből vagy 
plazmából előállított gyógykészítmények beadásra kerülnek, a fertőző 
ágensek átvitelének lehetősége nem zárható ki teljesen. Ez vonatko-
zik az ismeretlen vagy újonnan megjelenő vírusokra és kórokozókra 
is. Nem állnak rendelkezésre jelentések az Európai Gyógyszerkönyvi 
specifikációknak megfelelően meghatározott folyamatokkal előállított 
albumin esetében bizonyított vírusátvitelről.

• Éppen ezért a mintákat mindig úgy kezelje, mintha HIV vagy hepati-
tis továbbítására lennének alkalmasak. A minták kezelésekor minden 
esetben viseljen védőruházatot.

• A termék nem tartalmaz antibiotikumokat. A lehetséges szennyeződés 
elkerülése érdekében mindig tartsa be a szigorú higiéniai szabályokat 
(pl. LAF-fülke, ISO 5 tisztatér besorolás).

• Csak rendeltetésnek megfelelő használatra.
• Az eszköz felhasználói funkciója felelős a termék nyomon követhető-

ségéért, valamint meg kell felelnie a nyomon követhetőégre vonatkozó 
nemzeti szabályozásoknak, ahol alkalmazható.

Ellenőrzés használat előtt:
• Ne használja a terméket, ha az átadás pillanatában a tartály üveg, tö-

mítés vagy a csomagolás fel van bontva vagy sérült.
• Ne használja a terméket ha elszíneződött, zavaros, vagy bármilyen 

mikrobiális szennyeződést észlel rajta.
Tárolásra vonatkozó előírások és stabilitás:
• A szavatossági idő a gyártástól számított 18 hónap.
• Tárolja 2-8°C között.
• Használat előtt ne fagyassza.
• Tartsa távol (nap)fénytől.
• A termék felbontást követően maximum 7 napig használható bizton-

ságosan steril körülmények között, a terméket 2-8°C között kell tárolni.
• Transzport után stabil (max. 5 nap) emelt hőmérsékleten (≤ 37°C).
• Ne használja a lejárati időn túl.

IT: Uso previsto/utilizzatori previsti:
• Il GM501 SpermStore è un terreno per il congelamento degli spermato-

zoi umani compresi gli spermatozoi testicolari o epididimali.
• Gli utilizzatori previsti sono professionisti IVF (tecnici di laboratorio, 

embriologi o medici).
Composizione: 
• Il GM501 SpermStore è un terreno di crioconservazione pronto all’uso 

tamponato con HEPES che contiene altresì sali fisiologici, glicina, 
destrosio monoidrato, lattato, glicerolo, saccarosio e albumina sierica 
umana (4,00 g/litro) per proteggere gli spermatozoi dai danni derivanti 
dalla procedura di congelamento.

GM501 SpermStore e Spermpreparation:
• Il GM501 SpermStore può essere utilizzato in combinazione il GM501 

Gradient.
Istruzioni per l’uso:
• ccertarsi che tutti i terreni siano men miscelati prima dell’uso.
Prima del congelamento:
• In caso di concentrazioni di spermatozoi molto basse è consigliabile 

concentrare gli spermatozoi prima di procedere al congelamento.  
In caso di concentrazione di sperma molto alta, lo sperma può essere 
diluito utilizzando un mezzo di lavaggio idoneo.

• Il GM501 SpermStore deve essere scaldato a temperatura ambiente 
prima dell’uso al fine di evitare lo shock termico.

Congelamento: 
1. Lasciare che il seme torni allo stato liquido a temperatura ambiente 

per 30 minuti.
2. Mescolare 1 ml di spermatozoi con 0,7 ml di GM501 SpermStore. Aggi-

ungere il terreno in gocce girando delicatamente al contempo.
3. Lasciare la miscela a temperatura ambiente per 10 minuti per consen-

tirne l’equilibratura. 
4. Aspirare la miscela di campione/terreno nelle cannule di congelamento, 

lasciando circa 1,5 cm di aria all’estremità delle cannule. 
5. Sigillare le cannule. 
6. Asciugare singolarmente con panno privo di lanuggine. 
7. Scuotere per spostare le bolle d’aria al centro della cannula.
8. Posizionare le cannule orizzontalmente su un pannello di polistirolo in 

un bagno di azoto liquido al fine di consentire il congelamento in fase 
vapore. Lasciare per (almeno) 15 minuti.

9. Trasferire rapidamente le cannule nell’azoto liquido e conservarle a una 
temperatura di -196°C.

Scongelamento: 
1. Rimuovere la quantità di cannule necessaria dall’azoto liquido. 
2. Posizionare i campioni in acqua di rubinetto per 5 minuti (37°C o a 

temperatura ambiente).
3. Tagliare l’estremità della cannula, posizionare l’estremità aperta all’in-

terno di un contenitore (per es. una provetta di analisi) e battere legger-
mente la cannula contro il lato del contenitore per consentire la comple-
ta evacuazione della miscela.

4. Diluire gli spermatozoi scongelati in un terreno di inseminazione idoneo 
(almeno 3 ml per 0,5 ml di seme) e mescolare accuratamente. 

5. Centrifugare per 15 minuti a 300-350 x g. 
6. Sospendere nuovamente il pellet in un terreno di inseminazione idoneo.
Dopo lo scongelamento:
• Se necessario, utilizzare tecniche di preparazione degli spermatozoi 

dopo lo scongelamento del seme per eliminare detriti e cellule sper-
matiche morte. Diluire lo sperma concentrato in un mezzo di insemi-
nazione adatto. 

Precauzioni e avvertenze:
• Le misure standard volte a prevenire infezioni derivanti dall’uso di pro-

dotti medicinali preparati dal sangue o dal plasma umano comprendono 
la selezione dei donatori, lo screening di donazioni singole e plasma 
pool per marker specifici di infezione e l’inclusione di passaggi pro-
duttivi efficaci per l’inattivazione/rimozione dei virus. Ciononostante, 
al momento della somministrazione di prodotti medicinali preparati da 
sangue o plasma umano, non è possibile escludere completamente la 
possibilità di trasmissione di agenti infettivi. Ciò si applica altresì a virus 
sconosciuti o emergenti e ad altri patogeni. Non esistono segnalazioni 
di trasmissioni virali provate con l’albumina, prodotta mediante processi 
stabiliti in base alle specifiche della Farmacopea europea.

• Pertanto, maneggiare tutti i campioni come se fossero in grado di tras-
mettere l’HIV o l’epatite. Indossare sempre gli indumenti protettivi du-
rante la manipolazione dei campioni.

• Il prodotto non contiene antibiotici. Lavorare sempre rispettando le rigo-
rose condizioni igieniche (per es. cappa a flusso laminare ISO di classe 
5) per evitare possibili contaminazioni.

• Da utilizzare esclusivamente per l’uso previsto.
• La struttura dell’utilizzatore del presente dispositivo è responsabile di 

mantenere la tracciabilità del prodotto ed è tenuta al rispetto delle nor-
mative nazionali in materia di tracciabilità, ove applicabile.

Controlli prima dell’utilizzo:
• Non utilizzare il prodotto in caso il flacone, il sigillo del contenitore o 

la confezione risulti aperta o difettosa al momento della consegna del 
prodotto.

• Non utilizzare il prodotto in caso risulti scolorito, torbido o mostri even-
tuali segni di contaminazione microbica.

Istruzioni di conservazione e stabilità:
• La durata a magazzino è di 18 mesi dalla data di produzione.
• Conservare a una temperatura compresa tra 2-8°C.
• Non congelare prima dell’uso.
• Tenere al riparo dalla luce (solare).
• Il prodotto può essere utilizzato in modo sicuro fino a 7 giorni dall’aper-

tura, mantenendo condizioni di sterilità e conservando i prodotti a una 
temperatura compresa tra 2-8°C.

• Stabile dopo il trasporto (max. 5 giorni) a temperatura elevata (≤ 37°C).
• Non usare dopo la data di scadenza.

LV: Paredzētā lietošana/potenciālie lietotāji
• GM501 SpermStore ir cilvēka spermas, tostarp no sēklinieku piedēkļa 

un sēkliniekiem iegūtās spermas sasaldēšanas šķīdums.
• Potenciālie lietotāji ir IVF speciālisti (laboratoriju tehniķi, embriologi un 

ārsti).
Sastāvs: 
• GM501 SpermStore ir lietošanai gatavs, HEPES buferšķīdumā 

atšķaidīts krioprezervācijas šķīdums, kas satur arī fizioloģiskos sāļus, 
glicīnu, dekstrozes monohidrātu, laktātu, glicerīnu, saharozi un cilvēka 
seruma albumīnu (4,00 g/litrā), spermas aizsargāšanai no sabojāšanas 
saldēšanas procedūrā.

GM501 SpermStore un sperams sagatavošana:
• GM501 SpermStore var lietot kopā ar GM501 Gradient.
Lietošanas instrukcijas:
• Pirms lietošanas kārtīgi samaisīt visus produktus.
Pirms sasaldēšanas:
• Ļoti zemas spermas koncentrācijas gadījumā pirms sasaldēšanas 

ieteicams palielināt spermas koncentrāciju.  Ļoti augstas spermas 
koncentrācijas gadījumā spermu var atšķaidīt, izmantojot piemērotu 
spermas atdalošu līdzekli.

• Pirms lietošanas GM501 SpermStore jāuzsilda līdz istabas 
temperatūrai, lai izvairītos no aukstuma šoka.

Sasaldēšana: 
1. Atkausē spermu istabas temperatūrā 30 minūtes, līdz tā kļūst šķidra.
2. Sajauc 1 ml spermas ar 0,7 ml GM501 SpermStore. Piepilina šķīdumu, 

vienlaikus to viegli sakratot.
3. Ļauj maisījumam 10 minūtes stabilizēties istabas temperatūrā. 
4. Iesūc paraugu/šķīdumu sasaldēšanas salmiņos, salmiņa galā atstājot 

aptuveni 1,5 cm gaisa. 
5. Noslēdz salmiņus. 
6. Katru atsevišķi nosusina ar salvetēm, kas nesatur jēlkokvilnu. 
7. Sakrata līdz gaisa burbulis atrodas salmiņa vidū. 
8. Novieto salmiņus horizontāli uz putupolistirola plāksnes šķidrā slāpekļa 

vanniņā, lai sasaldētu tvaika fāzē. Atstāj vismaz uz 15 minūtēm.
9. Ātri pārnes salmiņus šķidrajā slāpeklī un uzglabā -196°C.
Atkausēšana: 
1. Izņem nepieciešamo salmiņu skaitu no šķidrā slāpekļa. 
2. Ievieto paraugus krāna ūdenī uz 5 minūtēm (37°C temperatūrai vai līdz 

istabas temperatūrai).
3. Nogriež salmiņa galu, ievieto vaļējo galu traukā (piem., mēģenē) un 

viegli piespiež salmiņu pie trauka malai, lai pilnīgi iztukšotu salmiņu.
4. Atšķaida atkausēto spermu atbilstošā apaugļošanas šķīdumā (vismaz 

3 ml uz 0,5 ml spermas) un rūpīgi samaisa. 
5. Centrifugē 15 minūtes ar 300-350 apgriezieniem. 
6. Atkārtoti suspendē granulas atbilstošā apaugļošanas šķīdumā.
Pēc atkausēšanas:
• Ja nepieciešams, pēc spermas atkausēšanas veic spermas sagata-

vošanas procedūras, lai attīrītu no nedzīvajām spermas šūnām un at-
likumiem. Koncentrētu spermu atšķaida piemērotā apsēklošanas vidē.

Piesardzība un brīdinājumi:
• Standarta pasākumi, kas paredzēti no cilvēka asinīm un plazmas 

iegūtu zāļu lietošanas radītu infekciju novēršanai, ietver donoru at-
lasi, individuālu ziedojumu un plazmas fonda izmeklējumu veikšanu 
attiecībā uz specifiskiem infekciju marķieriem un efektīvu ražošanas 
posmu iekļaušanu vīrusu inaktivācijai/izskaušanai. Tomēr, lietojot no 
cilvēka asinīm vai plazmas iegūtas zāles, nevar pilnībā izslēgt infek-
cijas izraisošu mikroorganismu pārnešanas iespēju. Tas attiecas arī uz 
nezināmiem vai jauniem vīrusiem un citiem patogēniem. Nav zināmi 
gadījumi, kas pierādītu vīrusu izplatīšanos ar albumīnu, kas izgatavots 
atbilstoši Eiropas Farmakopejas specifikācijās noteiktajiem procesiem.

• Tādēļ visus paraugus apstrādā, pieņemot, ka pastāv HIV vai 
hepatīta inficēšanās risks. Strādājot ar paraugiem, vienmēr lietot 
aizsargapģērbu.

• Produkts nesatur antibiotikas. Darba laikā vienmēr stingri ievērot 
higiēnas prasības (piem., LAF skapis, 5. klase), lai izvairītos no 
iespējamā piesārņojuma.

• Izmantot tikai paredzētajam mērķim.
• Ierīces lietotāja iekārta nodrošina produkta izsekojamību, un attiecīgā 

gadījumā tai ir jāatbilst valsts tiesību aktiem par izsekojamību.
Pārbaudes pirms lietošanas:
• Nelietot produktu, ja to saņemot, pudeles, tvertnes vai iepakojuma aiz-

dare ir atvērta vai bojāta.
• Nelietot produktu, ja ir mainījusies tā krāsa, tas ir duļķains vai redzamas 

mikrobioloģiskais piesārņojuma pazīmes.
Uzglabāšanas instrukcijas un stabilitāte:
• Uzglabāšanas laiks ir 18 mēneši no izgatavošanas datuma.
• Uzglabāt 2-8°C temperatūrā.
• Nesasaldēt pirms lietošanas.
• Sargāt no (saules) gaismas.
• Produktu var droši lietot līdz 7 dienām pēc atvēršanas, nodrošinot steri-

lus apstākļus un uzglabājot produktus 2-8°C temperatūrā.
• Stabils pēc transportēšanas (ne vairāk kā 5 dienas) paaugstinātā 

temperatūrā (≤ 37°C).
• Nelietot pēc derīguma termiņa beigām.

NO: Tiltenkt bruk / tiltenke brukere:
• GM501 SpermStore er et media for å fryse ned humant spermie, inklu-

dert epididymal eller testikulær spermie.
• Tiltenke brukere er IVF-personale (laboratorieteknikere, embryologer 

eller leger).
Sammensetning: 
• GM501 SpermStore er et bruksklart HEPES-bufret kryopreserverings-

media som også inneholder fysiologiske salter, glycin, dextrose mono-
hydrat, laktat, glyserol, sukrose og human serumalbumin (4,00 g/Liter), 
for å beskytte spermie mot skade under frysing.

GM501 SpermStore og Spermpreparation:
• GM501 SpermStore kan brukes i kombinasjon med GM501 Gradient.
Bruksanvisning:
• Sørg for at alt media er god blandet før bruk.
Før frysing:
• Ved svært lave spermiekonsentrasjoner anbefales det å konsentrere 

spermien før frysing. I tilfelle av svært høy spermiekonsentrasjon kan 
sperma fortynnes med et spermavaskemiddel.

• GM501 SpermStore skal varmes opp til romtemperatur før bruk, for å 
unngå kuldesjokk.

Frysing: 
1. La spermien flyte i romtemperatur i 30 minutter.
2. Bland 1 ml spermie med 0,7 ml GM501 SpermStore. Tilsett media i 

dråper mens du virvler forsiktig.
3. La blandingen være i 10 minutter, i romtemperatur, før ekvilibrering. 
4. Aspirer prøven/mediablandingen i frysestrået, og la det være omtrent 

1,5 cm luft i hver ende av strået. 
5. Forsegle strået. 
6. Trøk av med en lofri klut. 
7. Rist for å bevege luftboblene til midten av strået.
8. Plasser stråene/rørene horisontalt på en isoporplate i et bad av flytende 

nitrogen slik at de kan fryses i dampen. La stå i (minst) 15 minutter.
9. Stenk stråene/rørene rask ned i flytende nitrogen og lagre ved -196°C.
Tining: 
1. Fjern så mange strå som nødvendig fra flytende nitrogen. 
2. Legg prøvene i springvann i fem minutter (37 °C, eller romtemperatur, 

før bruk).
3. Kutt av enden på strået, plasser den åpne siden i en beholder (f. eks. 

et prøverør) og slå strået lett mot den ene siden av beholderen, for å 
få blandingen ut.

4. Fortynn den tinte spermien i et egnet insemineringsmedium (minst 3 ml 
per 0,5 ml spermie), og bland godt. 

5. Sentrifuger i 15 minutter ved 300–350 x g. 
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TR:Hedef kullanım/Hedef kullanıcılar:
• GM501 SpermStore, epididimal veya testiküler sperm dahil olmak üze-

re insan spermlerini dondurmaya yönelik bir medyumdur.
• Bu ürünün hedef kullanıcıları, In Vitro Fertilizasyon profesyonelleridir 

(laboratuvar teknisyenleri, embriyologlar veya tıp doktorları).
İçerik:
• GM501 SpermStore, spermleri dondurma prosedüründen kaynaklanan 

hasarlardan korumak amacıyla fi zyolojik tuzlar, glisin, dekstroz mono-
hidrat, laktat, gliserol, sakaroz ve insan serumu albümini (4.00 g/Liter) 
de içeren HEPES tamponlu ve kullanıma hazır bir kriyoprezervasyon 
medyumudur.

GM501 SpermStore ve Sperm Hazırlama:
• GM501 SpermStore, GM501 Gradient ile birlikte kullanılabilir.
Kullanım talimatları:
• Kullanımdan önce tüm medyumların iyice karıştırıldığından emin olun.
Dondurma işleminden önce:
• Çok düşük sperm konsantrasyonları durumunda dondurmadan önce 

spermlerin konsantrasyonunu sağlamanız önerilir. Çok yüksek sperm 
konsantrasyonu durumunda, sperm uygun bir sperm yıkama ortamı 
kullanılarak seyreltilebilir.

• GM501 SpermStore’un soğuğun şok etkisinin önlenmesi amacıyla oda 
sıcaklığına ısıtılması gerekir.

Dondurma işlemi: 
1. Semenin oda sıcaklığında 30 dakika boyunca sıvılaşmasına izin verin.
2. 1 ml spermi 0.7 ml GM501 SpermStore ile karıştırın. Hafi fçe karıştırarak 

medyumu damlalar halinde ekleyin.
3. Karışımı ekilibrasyon için 10 dakika boyunca oda sıcaklığında bırakın. 
4. Örnek/medyum karışımının dondurma işlemine yönelik çubuklara 

aspirasyonunu sağlayın ve çubukların ucunda yaklaşık 1.5 cm’lik hava 
bırakın. 

5. Çubukları kapatın. 
6. Hav bırakmayan bir bez ile tek tek kurulayın. 
7. Hava kabarcığını çubuğun ortasına götürmek için çalkalayın.
8. Buharlaşma aşamasında donmaya olanak sağlamak için çubukları sıvı 

nitrojen banyosuna strafor bir tabla üzerinde yerleştirin. (En az) 15 da-
kika bekleyin.

9. Çubukları hızla sıvı nitrojene aktarın ve -196°C’de saklayın.
Çözme işlemi: 
1. Sıvı azottan gereken sayıda çubuğu çıkarın. 
2. Örnekleri 5 dakika boyunca çeşme suyuna koyun (37°C’ye veya oda 

sıcaklığına getirin).
3. Çubuğun ucunu kesin, açık ucu bir kaba (örn. test tüpü) alın ve 

karışımın tamamen dışarı çıkarılmasına izin vermek için çubuğu tüpün 
kenarına hafi fçe vurun.

4. Çözülmüş spermleri uygun bir inseminasyon medyumunda sulandırın 
(0.5 ml semen için en az 3 ml) ve iyice karıştırın. 

5. 15 dakika boyunca 300-350 x g’de santrifüjleyin. 
6. Topağı uygun bir inseminasyon medyumunda yeniden süspansiyona 

alın.
Çözme işleminin ardından:
• Gerekmesi durumunda ölü sperm hücreleri ve artıkları ortadan 

kaldırmak için çözme işlemi sonrası için sperm hazırlama tekniklerini 
kullanın. Konsantre spermi uygun bir inseminasyon ortamında seyrel-
tin.

Önlem ve uyarılar:
• İnsan kanı veya plazmasından hazırlanan tıbbi ürünlerin kullanımından 

kaynaklanan enfeksiyonları önlemeye yönelik standart önlemler 
arasında donörlerin seçimi, bireysel bağışların ve plazma havuzlarının 
enfeksiyona yönelik belirli göstergelere karşı taranması ve virüslerin 
etkisiz hale getirilmesi/ortadan kaldırılmasına yönelik etkin imalat 
adımlarının benimsenmesi bulunmaktadır. Buna rağmen, insan kanı 
veya plazmasından hazırlanan tıbbi ürünler uygulandığında enfeksi-
yona neden olan maddelerin aktarılması olasılığı tamamen ortadan 
kaldırılamaz. Bu durum aynı zamanda bilinmeyen veya yeni ortaya 
çıkan virüsler ve diğer patojenler için geçerlidir. Kararlaştırılmış sü-
reçler ile Avrupa Farmakopesi’nin sunduğu özelliklere göre imal 
edilen albüminden virüs aktarımını kanıtlayan herhangi bir rapor 
bulunmamaktadır.

• Bu nedenle, tüm numuneleri, HIV veya Hepatit bulaştırabileceklermiş 
gibi kullanın. Numuneleri kullanırken daima koruyucu giysiler giyin.

• Ürün antibiyotik içermez. Olası kontaminasyon riskine karşı daima katı 
hijyen koşulları altında (örn. Laminar Hava Akımlı Kabin, ISO Sınıfı 5) 
çalışın.

• Yalnızca amaçlanan kullanım içindir.
• Bu cihazın kullanıcısının tesisi, ürünün izlenebilirliğini sürdürmekten 

sorumludur ve söz konusu tesisin varsa izlenebilirlik ile ilgili ulusal dü-
zenlemelere uyması gereklidir.

Kullanım öncesi yapılması gereken kontroller:
• Ürünün teslimi sırasında şişe, kutunun kapağı veya paketin açılmış 

veya hasarlı olması durumunda ürünü kullanmayın.
• Renginin değişmesi, bulanık bir hal alması veya mikrobik kontamina-

syona yönelik bulgular göstermesi durumunda ürünü kullanmayın.
Saklama talimatları ve kararlılık:
• Raf ömrü, imalat zamanından itibaren 18 aydır.
• 2-8°C arasında saklayın.
• Kullanımdan önce dondurmayın.
• Güneş ışığı veya ışıktan uzak tutun.
• Bu ürün, steril koşulların sürdürülmesi ve ürünlerin 2-8°C’de 

saklanması durumunda açılmasından itibaren 7 güne kadar güvenli bir 
şekilde kullanılabilir.

• Yüksek sıcaklıkta (≤ 37°C) taşındıktan sonra (en fazla 5 gün) kararlı 
yapıdadır.

• Son kullanma tarihinden sonra kullanmayınız.

ES: Uso previsto/Usuarios previstos:
• GM501 SpermStore es un medio para la congelación de esperma hu-

mano incluido el esperma epididimario o testicular.
• Los usuarios previstos son profesionales de la FIV (técnicos de labora-

torio, embriólogos o médicos).
Composición: 
• GM501 SpermStore es un medio de crioconservación tamponado con 

HEPES listo para usar que también contiene sales fi siológicas, glicina, 
dextrosa monohidrato, lactato, glicerol, sacarosa y albúmina sérica hu-
mana (4,00 g/l) para proteger el esperma de los daños derivados del 
procedimiento de congelación.

GM501 SpermStore y preparación del esperma:
• GM501 SpermStore se puede utilizar en combinación con GM501 

Gradient.
Instrucciones de uso:
• Asegurarse de que todos los medios estén bien mezclados antes de 

utilizarlos.
Antes de la congelación:
• En el caso de concentraciones muy bajas de esperma, se recomien-

da concentrar el esperma antes de la congelación. En caso de una 
concentración muy alta de espermatozoides, los espermatozoides 
se pueden diluir utilizando un medio de lavado de espermatozoides 
adecuado.

• Es necesario calentar GM501 SpermStore a temperatura ambiente 
antes de su uso para evitar efectos por frío.

Congelación: 
1. Dejar que el semen se licue a temperatura ambiente durante 30 mi-

nutos.
2. Mezclar 1 ml de esperma con 0,7 ml de GM501 SpermStore. Añadir el 

medio gota a gota mientras remueve suavemente.
3. Dejar que la mezcla se equilibre durante 10 minutos a temperatura 

ambiente. 
4. Cargar la mezcla de muestra/medio en las pajuelas de congelación, 

dejando aproximadamente 1,5 cm de aire al fi nal de las pajuelas. 
5. Sellar las pajuelas. 
6. Secarlas individualmente con un trapo sin pelusa. 
7. Agitarlas para desplazar la burbuja de aire hacia el centro de la pajuela.
8. Colocar las pajitas horizontalmente en un tablero de espuma de polies-

tireno, en un baño de nitrógeno líquido para permitir la congelación en 
fase de vapor. Dejar durante (al menos) 15 minutos.

9. Traspasar las pajitas rápidamente a nitrógeno líquido y conservarlas 
a -196 ° C.

Descongelación: 
1. Extraer las pajuelas necesarias del nitrógeno líquido. 
2. Poner las muestras en agua corriente durante 5 minutos (37 °C o a 

temperatura ambiente).
3. Cortar el extremo de la pajuela, colocar el extremo abierto dentro de un 

recipiente (p. ej., un tubo de ensayo) y golpear la pajuela ligeramente 
contra el lateral del recipiente para permitir la evacuación completa 
de la mezcla.

4. Diluir el esperma descongelado en un medio de inseminación adecua-
do (al menos 3 ml por cada 0,5 ml de semen) y mezclar bien. 

5. Centrifugar durante 15 minutos a 300-350 x g. 
6. Resuspender el sedimento en un medio de inseminación adecuado.
Después de la descongelación:
• En caso necesario, utilizar técnicas de preparación de esperma de-

spués de descongelar el semen para eliminar los espermatozoides 
muertos y los restos. Diluir el esperma concentrado en un medio de 
inseminación adecuado.

Advertencias y precauciones:
• Algunas de las medidas habituales para evitar las infecciones causa-

das por el uso de productos sanitarios preparados a partir de sangre 
o plasma humano son: la selección de donantes, el cribado de dona-
ciones individuales y mezclas de plasma para marcadores específi cos 
de infección, y la inclusión de fases de fabricación efi caces para la 
inactivación/eliminación de virus. Sin embargo, cuando se administran 
productos sanitarios preparados a partir de sangre o plasma humano, 
no se puede descartar por completo la posibilidad de transmisión de 
agentes infecciosos. Esto también se aplica a virus u otros organismos 
patógenos desconocidos o de reciente aparición. No hay notifi caciones 
que demuestren la transmisión de virus con la albúmina, fabricada me-
diante los procesos establecidos para cumplir las especifi caciones de 

SI: Predviden način uporabe/predvideni uporabniki:
• GM501 SpermStore je sredstvo za zamrzovanje človeškega semena, 

vključno z epididimalno ali testikularno spermo.
• Predvideni uporabniki so strokovnjaki IVF (laboratorijski tehniki, em-

briologi ali zdravniki).
Sestava: 
• GM501 SpermStore je krizoprezervacijski medij pripravljen za upora-

bo, pufran s HEPES-om,, ter vsebuje tudi fi ziološke soli, glicin, dekstro-
zo monohidrat, laktat, glicerol, saharozo in človeški serumski albumin 
(4,00 g/liter) za zaščito semenčic pred poškodbami zaradi postopka 
zamrzovanja.

GM501 SpermStore in priprava sperme:
• GM501 SpermStore se lahko uporablja v kombinaciji z GM501 Gra-

dient.
Navodila za uporabo:
• Pred uporabo zagotovite, da so vsi mediji dobro premešani.
Pred zamrzovanjem:
• V primeru zelo nizke koncentracije sperme je priporočljivo koncentri-

rati spermo pred zmrzovanjem. V primeru zelo visoke koncentracije 
spermijev, je treba spermo razredčiti z uporabo ustreznega medija za 
spiranje sperme.

• GM501 SpermStore pred uporabo segrejte na sobno temperaturo, da 
preprečite hladni udar.

Zamrzovanje: 
1. Seme pustite pri sobni temperaturi 30 minut, da se utekočinili .
2. Zmešajte 1 ml sperme z 0,7 ml GM501 SpermStore. Medij dodajte po 

kapljicah med nežnim mešanjem.
3. Pustite zmes 10 minut pri sobni temperaturi za uravnoteženje. 
4. Aspirirajte mešanico vzorca/medija v zamrzovalne slamice tako, da na 

koncu slamic pustite približno 1,5 cm zraka. 
5. Zapečatite slamice. 
6. Posamično posušite z brisačo, ki ne pušča vlaken. 
7. Pretresite, da se zračni mehurček premakne v sredino slamice.
8. Postavite slamice vodoravno na ploščo iz stiropora v kopeli s tekočim 

dušikom, da omogočite zamrzovanje v parni fazi. Pustite (najmanj) 15 
minut.

9. Slamice hitro prenesite v tekoči dušik in shranite pri -196 °C.
Odmrzovanje: 
1. Vzemite potrebno število slamic iz tekočega dušika. 
2. Vzorce za 5 minut položite v vodo iz pipe (37 °C ali na sobno tempe-

raturo).
3. Odrežite konec slamice, postavite odprt konec v posodo (npr. epruve-

to) in narahlo potrepljajte s slamico po strani posode, da popolnoma 
izpraznite zmes.

4. Odmrznjeno spermo razredčite v ustreznem mediju za oplojevanje 
(najmanj 3 ml na 0,5 ml semena) in temeljito premešajte. 

5. Centrifugirajte 15 minut pri 300–350 x g. 
6. Ponovno suspendirajte pelet v ustrezen medij za oploditev.
Po odmrzovanju:
• Če je potrebno, uporabite tehnike priprave sperme po odmrzovanju 

semena, da odstranite mrtve celice semen in ostanke. Koncentrirano 
spermo razredčite v primernem mediju za oploditev.

Varnostni ukrepi in opozorila:
• Standardni ukrepi za preprečevanje okužb, ki izhajajo iz uporabe zdra-

vil, pripravljenih iz človeške krvi ali plazme, vključujejo izbor daroval-
cev, pregled posameznih darovanj in plazemskih baz za specifi čne 
označevalce okužb in vključitev učinkovitih proizvodnih korakov za 
inaktivacijo/odstranitev virusov . Kljub temu ni mogoče popolnoma 
izključiti možnosti posredovanja povzročiteljev infekcij, če se odmerjajo 
zdravila, ki so pripravljena iz človeške krvi ali plazme. To velja tudi za 
neznane ali nastajajoče viruse in druge povzročitelje. Poročila o doka-
zanih prenosih virusa z albumini, ki so izdelani po uveljavljenih post-
opkih v skladu s specifi kacijami Evropske farmakopeje, ne obstajajo.

• Zato vse primere obravnavajte kot da bi lahko prenašali HIV ali hepati-
tis. Pri ravnanju z vzorci vedno nosite zaščitna oblačila.

• Izdelek ne vsebuje antibiotikov. Vedno delajte v skladu s strogimi hi-
gienskimi pogoji (npr. LAF komora, razred ISO 5), da preprečite mo-
rebitno kontaminacijo.

• Samo za predvideno uporabo.
• Uporabniški obrat te naprave je odgovoren za vzdrževanje sledljivosti 

proizvoda in mora biti v skladu z nacionalnimi predpisi v zvezi s sledlji-
vostjo, kjer je to primerno.

Preverjanja pred uporabo:
• Ne uporabljajte izdelka, če je steklenica, tesnilo posode ali embalaža 

odprta ali v okvari, ko je izdelek dobavljen.
• Ne uporabljajte izdelka, če postane razbarvan, moten ali kaže kakršne 

koli dokaze o mikrobiološki kontaminaciji.
Navodila za shranjevanje in stabilnost:
• Rok uporabnosti je 18 mesecev od izdelave.
• Shranjujte pri temperaturi med 2 in 8°C.
• Ne zamrzujte pred uporabo.
• Ne hranite na (sončni) svetlobi.
• Izdelek lahko varno uporabljate do 7 dni po odprtju, če so ohranjeni 

sterilni pogoji in je izdelek shranjen pri temperaturi 2-8°C.
• Stabilno po transportu (največ 5 dni) pri povišani temperaturi (≤ 37°C).
• Ne uporabljajte po preteku roka uporabe.

RS: Predviđena upotreba/namenjeni korisnici:
• GM501 SpermStore je medijum za zamrzavanje humanih spermatozoi-

da, uključujući epididim ili testicularnu spermu.
• Planirani korisnici su stručnjaci IVF-a (laboratorijski tehničari, embrio-

logi ili medicinski lekari).
Sastav: 
• GM501 SpermStore je kriopreservacioni medijum spreman za upo-

trebu puferovan HEPES-om koji sadrži takođe i fi ziološke soli, glicin, 
dekstrozu monohidrat, laktat, glicerol, saharozu i humani serumski 
albumin (4,00 g/l) kako bi se zaštitilo spermu od oštećenja tokom pro-
cesa zamrzavanja.

GM501 SpermStore i Spermpreparation:
• GM501 SpermStore može da se koristi u kombinaciji sa GM501 Gra-

dijentom.
Uputstva za upotrebu:
• Pre upotrebe se uverite da li su svi mediji dobro pomešani.
Pre smrzavanja:
• U slučaju veoma niskih koncentracija sperme, preporučljivo je pre 

smrzavanja koncentrirati spermu. U slučaju vrlo visoke koncentraci-
je, sperma može da se razblaži odgovarajućim sredstvom za pranje 
sperme.

• GM501 SpermStore treba da se zagreje do sobne temperature pre 
upotrebe kako bi se izbegao hladan šok.

Smrzavanje: 
1. Dozvolite da se semenski materijal 30 minuta smiri na sobnoj tempe-

raturi.
2. Smeša 1 ml sperme sa 0,7 ml GM501 SpermStore. Dodajte medijum u 

kapljice dok ih nežno mešate.
3. Ostavite smešu 10 minuta na sobnoj temperaturi radi ekvilibracije. 
4. Aspirirajte smešu uzorka/medijuma u slamicu za smrzavanje, 

ostavljajući približno 1,5 cm vazduha na kraju slamice. 
5. Zatvorite slamke 
6. Osušite pojedinačno uz pomoć brisača bez vlakana. 
7. Protresite da pomerite vazdušni balon u centar slamice.
8. Stavite slamke horizontalno na ploču od stiropora u kupelji sa tečnim 

azotom kako biste omogućili zamrzavanje u parnoj fazi. Ostavite naj-
manje 15 minuta.

9. Brzo prebacite slamke u tečni azot i čuvajte na -196 °C.
Odstranjivanje: 
1. Uklonite što više slamki kako se zahteva od tečnog azota. 
2. Postavite uzorke u vodu na 5 minuta (37 °C ili na sobnu temperaturu).
3. Odrežite kraj slamice, postavite otvoreni kraj unutar kontejnera (npr. 

epruvete) i lagano udarjajte slamicu prema strani kontejnera, kako bi 
se omogućila potpuna evakuacija smeše.

4. Odstranjenu spermu razblažite u odgovarajućem medijumu za ose-
menjavanje (najmanje 3 ml po semenu 0,5 ml) i temeljno mešajte. 

5. Centrifugirajte 15 minuta na 300-350 x g. 
6. Ponovno suspendujte pelete na odgovarajućem medijumu za osemen-

javanje.
Nakon odstranjivanje:
• Ako je potrebno, koristite tehnike pripreme sperme nakon odmrzavanja 

semena da biste eliminisali mrtve ćelije sperme i ostatke. Razblažite 
koncentrovanu spermu u odgovarajućem medijumu za osemenjavanje.

Mere predostrožnosti i upozorenja:
• Standardne mere za sprečavanje infekcija koje proizilaze iz upotrebe 

medicinskih proizvoda pripremljenih iz ljudske krvi ili plazme uključuju 
izbor donatora, skrining individualnih donacija i plazma bazena za 
specifi čne markere infekcije i uključivanje efi kasnih koraka proizvod-
nje za inaktivaciju/uklanjanje virusa. Uprkos tome, kada se primenjuju 
lekovi pripremljeni iz ljudske krvi ili plazme, mogućnost prenosa infek-
tivnih sredstava ne može da se u potpunosti isključi. Ovo se odnosi i na 

PT: Uso previsto/Utilizadores previstos:
• GM501 SpermStore é um meio para congelar esperma humana, inclu-

indo o esperma do epidídimo ou testículo.
• Os utilizadores pretendidos são profi ssionais de fertilização in vitro 

(técnicos de laboratório, embriologistas ou médicos).
Composição: 
• O GM501 SpermStore é um meio de criopreservação tamponado com 

HEPES pronto a usar que também contém sais fi siológicos, glicina, 
monohidrato de dextrose, lactato, glicerol, sacarose e albumina de 
soro humano (4,00 g/litro) para proteger o esperma dos danos causa-
dos pelo processo de congelamento.

GM501 SpermStore e Spermpreparation:
• O GM501 SpermStore pode ser usado em combinação com GM501 

Gradiente.
Instruções de utilização:
• Certifi que-se de todos os meios são misturados bem antes do uso.
Antes do congelamento:
• No caso de concentrações muito baixas de espermatozoides é acon-

selhável concentrar o esperma antes do congelamento. Em caso de 
concentração muito elevada de esperma, este pode ser diluído utili-
zando um agente de lavagem de esperma adequado.

• O GM501 SpermStore precisa de ser aquecido à temperatura ambien-
te antes do uso para evitar choque ao frio.

Congelamento: 
1. Deixe o sémen liquefazer à temperatura ambiente por 30 minutos.
2. Misture 1 ml de esperma com 0,7 ml de GM501 SpermStore. Adicione 

o meio em gotas ao rodar suavemente.
3. Deixe a mistura durante 10 minutos à temperatura ambiente para 

equilíbrio. 
4. Aspire a mistura de amostra/meio para o canudo de congelação, dei-

xando aproximadamente 1,5 cm de ar no fi nal do canudo. 
5. Sele o canudo. 
6. Seque individualmente com um pano sem fi apos. 
7. Agite para mover a bolha de ar para o centro do canudo.
8. Coloque as palhas horizontalmente numa placa de isopor num banho 

de nitrogénio líquido para permitir o congelamento em fase de vapor. 
Deixe por (pelo menos) 15 minutos.

9. Transfi ra as palhas rapidamente para nitrogénio líquido e armazene 
a -196°C.

Descongelamento: 
1. Remova quantos canudos forem necessários do nitrogénio líquido. 
2. Coloque as amostras em água corrente por 5 minutos (37 °C ou à 

temperatura ambiente).
3. Corte a extremidade do canudo, coloque a extremidade aberta dentro 

de um recipiente (por exemplo, um tubo de ensaio) e toque no canu-
do ligeiramente contra o lado do recipiente para permitir a evacuação 
completa da mistura.

RU: Предполагаемое использование/предполагаемые 
пользователи:
• GM501 SpermStore — это среда для замораживания 

сперматозоидов человека, в т.ч. сперматозоидов из придатков 
яичка и тестикулярных сперматозоидов.

• Предполагаемыми пользователями являются специалисты IVF 
(лаборанты, эмбриологи или врачи).

Состав: 
• GM501 SpermStore — это готовая к использованию забуференная 

HEPES среда для криоконсервации, которая также содержит 
физиологические соли, глицин, очищенную глюкозу, лактат, 
глицерол, сахарозу и человеческий сывороточный альбумин 
(4,00 г/л), для предотвращения повреждения спермы вследствие 
процедуры замораживания.

GM501 SpermStore и подготовка спермы:
• GM501 SpermStore может использоваться в комбинации с 

градиентом GM501.
Инструкция по использованию:
• Перед применением следует убедиться, что все среды хорошо 

перемешаны.
Перед замораживанием:
• В случае очень низкой концентрации сперматозоидов 

рекомендуется сконцентрировать сперматозоиды перед 
замораживанием. При очень высокой концентрации 
сперматозоидов семенную жидкость можно разбавить в 
соответствующей среде для промывания спермы.

• Перед применением среду GM501 SpermStore необходимо 
подогреть до комнатной температуры во избежание холодового 
шока.

Замораживание: 
1. Следует оставить сперму на 30 минут при комнатной температуре 

для сжижения.
2. Смешивают 1 мл спермы с 0,7 мл среды GM501 SpermStore. 

Добавляют среду капельно, аккуратно перемешивая.
3. Оставляют смесь на 10 минут при комнатной температуре для 

уравновешивания. 
4. Набирают смесь образца/среды в соломинку для замораживания, 

оставив приблизительно 1,5 см воздуха в конце соломинки. 
5. Запечатывают соломинки. 
6. Следует протереть поверхность каждой соломинки неполотняной 

тканью. 
7. Встряхивают для перемещения воздушного шарика в центр 

соломинки.
8. Установите соломинки горизонтально на пенополистироловой 

доске в емкости с жидким азотом для заморозки в паровой фазе. 
Оставьте (минимум) на 15 минут.

9. Быстро перенесите соломинки в жидкий азот и храните при 
температуре -196 °C.

Оттаивание: 
1. Достают необходимое количество соломинок из жидкого азота. 
2. Помещают образцы под струю водопроводной воды на 5 минут (37 

°C или до комнатной температуры).
3. Обрезают конец соломинки, помещают открытый конец в емкость 

(например, пробирку) и постукивают соломинкой о край емкости до 
полного перемещения в нее смеси.

PL: Przeznaczenie/ użytkownicy docelowi
• GM501 SpermStore jest środkiem do zamrażania ludzkiego nasienia, 

w tym nasienia najądrza lub jąder.
• Użytkownikami docelowymi są osoby zajmujące się zawodowo IVF 

(technicy laboratoryjni, embriolodzy lub lekarze).
Skład: 
• GM501 SpermStore jest gotowym środkiem do kriokonserwacji bufo-

rowanym HEPES, który również zawiera sole fi zjologiczne, glycinę, 
jednowodna dekstroza, mleczan, glicerol, sukroza i ludzka albumina 
z osocza (4,00 g/litr) do ochrony spermy przed uszkodzeniami ze 
względu na proces zamrażania.

GM501 SpermStore i przygotowanie nasienia:
• GM501 SpermStore może być używany w połączeniu z GM501 Gra-

dient.
Sposób postępowania:
• Upewnić się, iż wszystkie środki zostały dobrze zmieszane przed 

użyciem.
Przed zamrożeniem:
• W przypadku bardzo małego stężenia nasienia, zaleca się 

skoncentrować nasienie przed zamrożeniem. W przypadku bardzo wy-
sokiego stężenia spermy można ją rozcieńczyć, stosując odpowiednie 
medium do płukania spermy.

• GM501 SpermStore musi zostać ogrzany do temperatury pokojowej 
przed użyciem, aby uniknąć wstrząsu zimna.

Zamrażanie: 
1. Pozwolić rozpuścić się nasieniu w temperaturze pokojowej przez 30 

minut.
2. Zmieszać 1 ml nasienia z 0,7 ml GM501 SpermStore. Dodać środek w 

kroplach i delikatnie mieszać.
3. Pozostawić mieszankę na 10 minut w temperaturze pokojowej do 

zrównoważenia. 
4. Zaaspirować próbkę/ mieszankę środka do słomek do zamrażania, 

pozostawiając około 1,5 cm powietrza na końcu słomek. 
5. Zamknąć słomki. 
6. Osuszyć osobno niestrzępiącą się ściereczką. 
7. Wstrząsnąć, aby poruszyć pęcherzyk powietrza do centrum słomki.
8. Umieścić rurki poziomo na płycie styropianowej w kąpieli płynnego 

azotu, aby mógł zajść proces mrożenia w fazie gazowej. Pozostawić 
na (co najmniej) 15 minut.

9. Szybko przenieść słomki do płynnego azotu i przechowywać w -196°C.
Rozmrażanie: 
1. Wyjąć wszystkie potrzebne słomki z płynnego azotu. 
2. Umieścić próbki w wodzie z kranu na 5 minut (37°C lub do temperatury 

pokojowej).
3. Odciąć końcówkę słomki, umieścić otwarty koniec w pojemniku (np. 

próbówce) i delikatnie stuknąć bok pojemnika, aby całość mieszanki 
mogła wypłynąć.

4. Rozcieńczyć rozmrożone nasienie w odpowiednim środku do insemi-
nacji (co najmniej 3 ml na 0,5 ml nasienia) i dokładnie wymieszać. 

5. Odwirowywać na 15 minut na 300-350 x g. 
6. Ponownie zawiesić osad w odpowiednim środku do inseminacji.
Po rozmrożeniu:
• Jeśli to konieczne, wykorzystać technologię przygotowania nasienia 

po rozmrożeniu nasienia w celu usunięcia nieżywych plemników i re-
sztek. Rozcieńczyć skoncentrowaną spermę w odpowiedniej pożywce 
do inseminacji. 

Środki ostrożności i ostrzeżenia:
• Do standardowych środków zapobiegania infekcjom wynikających z 

używania produktów medycznych przygotowanych z ludzkiej krwi lub 
plazmy należy wybór dawców, badania przesiewowe poszczególnych 
donacji i puli osocza w kierunku określonych markerów infekcji oraz 
włączenie skutecznych kroków podczas produkcji w celu unieczynnie-
nia/ usunięcia wirusów. Pomimo tego, kiedy są podawane produkty 
medyczne przygotowane z ludzkiej krwi lub plazmy, możliwość prze-
niesienia czynników zakaźnych nie może zostać całkowicie wykluczo-
na.  Dotyczy to również nieznanych i pojawiających się wirusów oraz 
innych patogenów. Nie ma żadnych stwierdzonych przypadków udo-
wodnionego przeniesienia wirusów z albuminą, wytwarzaną zgodnie 
ze specyfi kacjami Farmakopei Europejskiej na podstawie ustalonych 
procedur.

• Zatem, należy obchodzić się z wszystkimi próbkami tak, jakby te mogły 
przenosić HIV lub żółtaczkę. Zawsze nosić ubranie ochronne podczas 
postępowania z próbkami.

• Produkt nie zawiera żadnych antybiotyków. Należy zawsze pracować 
przestrzegając ściśle zasad higieny (komora laminarna ISO 5 klasa 
czystości), aby uniknąć ewentualnego zanieczyszczenia.

• Używać wyłącznie zgodnie z przeznaczeniem.
• Obiekt użytkownika, w którym jest używane urządzenie jest odpowied-

zialny za stałą możliwość śledzenia produktu. Ponadto obiekt musi 
przestrzegać krajowych przepisów prawa dotyczących możliwości 
śledzenia, gdy ma to zastosowanie.

Kontrola przed użyciem:
• Nie używać produktu, jeśli butelka, pieczęć pojemnika lub opakowania 

jest otwarta lub wadliwa w chwili dostarczenia produktu.
• Nie używać produktu, jeśli produkt zmieni kolor, stanie się mętny lub 

wydaje się zanieczyszczony bakteriami.
Instrukcje dotyczące przechowywania i trwałości:
• Termin przydatności wynosi 18 miesięcy od daty produkcji.
• Przechowywać w temperaturze 2-8°C.
• Nie zamrażać przed użyciem.
• Nie narażać na działanie światła (słonecznego).
• Po otwarciu pojemnika zużyć produkt w ciągu 7 dni, o ile zostaną za-

chowane sterylne warunki; należy przechowywać produkty w 2-8°C
• Ustabilizować po transporcie (maks. 5 dni) w podwyższonej tempe-

raturze (≤ 37°C).
• Nie używać po upływie daty ważności. 

RO: Utilizare prevăzută/utilizatori prevăzuți:
• GM501 SpermStore este un mediu pentru congelarea spermei umane, 

inclusiv a spermei epididimale sau testiculare.
• Utilizatorii prevăzuți sunt specialiști în FIV (tehnicieni de laborator, em-

briologi sau doctori).
Compoziție: 
• GM501 SpermStore este un mediu de crioprezervare tamponat cu HE-

PES gata de utilizare, care conține și săruri fi ziologice, glicină, mono-
hidrat de dextroză, lactat, glicerol, sucroză și albumină serică umană 
(4,00 g/litru), pentru a proteja sperma împotriva daunelor provocate de 
procedura de congelare.

GM501 SpermStore și pregătirea spermei:
• GM501 Gradient 10GM501 SpermStore poate fi  utilizat în combinație 

cu GM501 Gradient.
Instrucțiuni de utilizare:
• Asigurați-vă că toate mediile sunt bine amestecate înainte de utilizare.
Înainte de congelare:
• În cazul unor concentrații foarte scăzute ale spermei, se recomandă 

concentrarea spermei înainte de congelare. În cazul unei concentrații 
foarte mari a spermei, sperma poate fi  diluată folosind un mediu adec-
vat de spălare a spermei.

• GM501 SpermStore trebuie să fi e încălzit la temperatura camerei în-
ainte de utilizare, pentru a se evita șocul produs de scăderea bruscă 
a temperaturii.

Congelare: 
1. Lăsați sperma să se lichefi eze la temperatura camerei, timp de 30 de 

minute.
2. Amestecați 1 ml de spermă cu 0,7 ml de GM501 SpermStore. Adăugați 

mediul câte o picătură pe rând, amestecând ușor.
3. Lăsați amestecul să se echilibreze la temperatura camerei, timp de 

10 minute. 
4. Aspirați eșantionul/amestecul de mediu în paiete, lăsând aproximativ 

1,5 cm de aer la capătul paietelor. 
5. Sigilați paietele. 
6. Uscați fi ecare paietă în parte cu o lavetă care nu lasă scame. 
7. Agitați pentru a deplasa bula de aer în centrul paietei.
8. Puneți paiele orizontal pe o placă de polistiren într-o baie de azot lichid 

pentru a permite înghețarea în fază de vapori. Lăsați timp de (cel puțin) 
15 minute.

9. Transferați rapid paiele în azot lichid și depozitați la -196° C.
Decongelare: 
1. Îndepărtați numărul de paiete necesare din azot lichid. 
2. Introduceți eșantioanele în apă de la robinet timp de 5 minute (37 °C 

sau la temperatura camerei).
3. Tăiați capătul paietei, introduceți capătul tăiat într-un recipient (de ex., 

o eprubetă) și loviți paieta ușor de peretele recipientului, pentru a asi-
gura eliminarea totală a amestecului.

4. Diluați sperma decongelată într-un mediu de inseminare adecvat (cel 
puțin 3 ml la 0,5 ml de spermă) și amestecați cu atenție. 

5. Centrifugați timp de 15 minute la 300-350 g. 
6. Resuspendați extractul concentrat într-un mediu de inseminare adec-

vat.
După decongelare:
• După caz, folosiți tehnici de pregătire a spermei după decongelarea 

spermei, pentru a elimina spermatozoizii morți și reziduurile. Diluați 
sperma concentrată într-un mediu de inseminare adecvat.

Măsuri de precauție și avertismente:
• Măsurile standard de prevenire a infecțiilor care rezultă din utilizarea de 

medicamente pregătite din sânge uman sau plasmă includ selectarea 
donatorilor, evaluarea fi ecărei donări și a băncilor de plasmă pentru 
markeri specifi ci de infecție, precum și includerea etapelor de producție 
pentru inactivarea/eliminarea virusurilor. În pofi da acestor măsuri, atun-
ci când se administrează medicamente pregătite din sânge uman sau 
plasmă, nu se poate exclude în totalitate posibilitatea transmiterii de 
agenți infecțioși. Această prevedere se aplică și virusurilor necunoscu-
te sau emergente, precum și altor patogeni. Nu există rapoarte privind 
transmiterea demonstrată de virusuri prin albumină, produse în confor-
mitate cu specifi cațiile Farmacopeei europene prin procesele stabilite.

• Prin urmare, manipulați toate specimenele ca având potențialul de 
a transmite HIV sau hepatită. Purtați întotdeauna îmbrăcăminte de 
protecție atunci când manipulați specimenele.

• Produsul nu conține antibiotice. Lucrați întotdeauna în condiții stricte 
de igienă (de ex., hotă cu fl ux laminar ISO Clasa 5), pentru a evita o 
posibilă contaminare.

• Doar pentru utilizarea intenționată.
• Serviciul pentru utilizatorii acestui dispozitiv este responsabil de 

menținerea trasabilității produsului și trebuie să respecte reglementările 
naționale privind trasabilitatea, după caz.

Verifi cări înainte de utilizare:
• Nu utilizați produsul dacă fl aconul, sigiliul recipientului sau ambalajul 

este deschis sau defect în momentul livrării produsului.
• Nu utilizați produsul dacă devine decolorat, tulbure sau prezintă urme 

de contaminare microbiană.
Instrucțiuni de depozitare și stabilitatea:
• Termenul de valabilitate este de 18 luni de la data producției.
• A se depozita între 2°C și 8°C.
• A nu se congela înainte de utilizare.
• A nu se expune la lumina directă a soarelui.
• Produsul poate fi  utilizat în siguranță timp de până la 7 zile de la deschi-

dere, dacă este păstrat în condiții sterile și produsele sunt depozitate 
la 2-8°C.

• Stabil după transport (maximum 5 zile) la temperaturi ridicate (≤ 37°C).
• A nu se utiliza după data expirării.

For technical support:

Phone: + 49 (0) 4363 9 03 29-0
Fax:     + 49 (0) 4363 9 03 29-19
info@gynemed.de
www.gynemed.de

GYNEMED GmbH & Co. KG
Lübecker Straße 9
23738 Lensahn
- Germany -
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6. Resuspender pellet i et egnet insemineringsmedia.
Etter tining:
• Bruk hvis nødvendig spermieklargjøringsteknikker etter tining av sper-

mien, for å fjerne døde spermieceller og annet. Tynn ut det konsentrer-
te spermaet i et egnet inseminasjonsmedium.

Forholdsregler og advarsler:
• Standardtiltak for å hindre infeksjoner som er et resultat av bruk av 

medisinske produkter framstilt av humant bold eller plasma inkluderer 
valg av donorer, screening av individuelle donasjoner og plasma for 
bestemte markører for infeksjon, og bruk av effektive produksjonstrinn 
for inaktivering/fjerning av virus. Når medisinske produkter framstilles 
fra humant blod eller plasma administreres, kan ikke muligheten for 
overføring av smittestoff utelukkes. Dette gjelder også nye og ukjen-
te virus, eller andre patogener. Det er ikke rapportert bevist viruso-
verføring med albumin, produsert etter Den europeiske farmakopés 
spesifi kasjoner, gjennom etablerte prosesser.

• Håndter derfor alle prøver som om de kan overføre HIV eller hepatitt. 
Bruk alltid verneutstyr når du håndterer specimen.

• Produktet inneholder ingen antibiotika. Jobb alltid under helt hygienis-
ke forhold (f.eks. LAF-benk, ISO-klasse 5) for å unngå mulig konta-
minering.

• Bare for tiltenkt bruk.
• Stedet hvor dette produktet tas i bruk er ansvarlig for sporingen av 

produktet og må følge nasjonale reguleringer hva angår sporbarhet 
der dette er aktuelt.

Kontroller før bruk:
• Ikke bruk produktet hvis fl asken, beholderens forsegling eller pakken 

er åpen eller defekt når produktet leveres.
• Ikke bruk produktet hvis det er misfarget, uklart eller viser tegn til mik-

robiell kontaminering.
Oppbevaringsinstruksjoner og stabilitet:
• Holdbarheten er omtrent 18 måneder fra produksjonstidspunktet.
• Oppbevares mellom 2–8 °C.
• Skal ikke fryses før bruk.
• Holdes unna lys og sollys.
• Produktet kan trygt brukes opptil syv dager etter at det er åpnet, forut-

satt at det har vært under gode, sterile forhold og at produktet oppbe-
vares ved 2-8°C.

• Stabil etter transport (maksimalt fem dager) med høyere temperatur 
(≤ 37 °C)

• Skal ikke brukes etter utløpsdatoen.

4. Dilua o esperma descongelado num meio adequado de inseminação 
(pelo menos 3 ml por 0,5 ml de sémen) e misture bem. 

5. Centrifugue por 15 minutos a 300-350 x g. 
6. Resuspenda o sedimento num meio adequado de inseminação.
Após o descongelamento:
• Se necessário, use técnicas de preparação de esperma depois de 

descongelar o sémen para eliminar as células mortas do esperma e 
detritos. Diluir o esperma concentrado num agente de inseminação 
adequado.

Precauções e advertências:
• As medidas padrão para evitar infeções resultantes da utilização de 

medicamentos preparados a partir de sangue ou plasma humanos in-
cluem a seleção de doadores, triagem de doações individuais e grupos 
de plasma para marcadores específi cos de infeção e a inclusão de 
passos de fabrico efi caz para a inativação/remoção de vírus. Apesar 
disto, quando são administrados medicamentos preparados a partir de 
sangue ou plasma humanos, a possibilidade de transmissão de agen-
tes infeciosos não pode completamente ser excluída. Isto também se 
aplica a vírus desconhecidos ou emergentes e outros agentes pato-
génicos. Não há relatos de transmissões de vírus comprovadas com 
albumina, fabricadas com especifi cações da Farmacopeia Europeia 
por processos estabelecidos.

• Portanto, lide com todas as amostras como se fossem capazes de 
transmitir HIV ou hepatite. Utilize sempre vestuário de proteção ao 
manusear as amostras.

• O produto não contém qualquer antibiótico. Trabalhe sempre sob ri-
gorosas condições de higiene (banco LAF ISO classe 5) para evitar a 
possível contaminação.

• Somente para o uso pretendido.
• A instalação do utilizador deste dispositivo é responsável por manter a 

rastreabilidade do produto e deve cumprir as regulamentações nacio-
nais relativas à rastreabilidade, quando aplicável.

Verifi cações antes da utilização:
• Não utilize o produto se o frasco, selo do recipiente ou da embala-

gem estiverem abertos ou tiverem um defeito quando o produto for 
entregue.

• Não use o produto se fi car descolorido, turvo ou mostrar qualquer evi-
dência de contaminação microbiana.

Instruções de conservação e estabilidade:
• O prazo de validade é de 18 meses desde o fabrico.
• Armazenar entre 2-8°C.
• Não congele antes do uso.
• Mantenha longe da luz (solar).
• O produto pode ser usado com segurança até 7 dias após a abertura, 

quando condições estéreis forem mantidas e os produtos forem arm-
azenados a 2-8°C.

• Estável após transporte (máx. 5 dias) a temperatura elevada (≤ 37°C).
• Não use após a data de validade.

4. Разводят концентрированную сперму в подходящей среде для 
инсеминации (как минимум, 3 мл на 0,5 мл спермы) и тщательно 
перемешивают. 

5. Центрифугируют в течение 15 минут при 300-350 г. 
6. Ресуспендируют осадок в подходящей для инсеминации среде.
После оттаивания:
• При необходимости, для удаления мертвых сперматозоидов и 

остатков клеток после оттаивания используют методики подготовки 
спермы. Разведите концентрированную сперму в предназначенной 
для оплодотворения среде.

Предупреждения и меры предосторожности:
• Стандартные меры профилактики инфекций, возникающих 

от использования медицинских изделий, приготовленных из 
крови или плазмы человека, включают выбор доноров, скрининг 
индивидуального донорского материала и пулов плазмы на 
специфические маркеры инфекций и включение эффективных 
этапов производства для инактивации/удаления вирусов. Несмотря 
на это, при использовании медицинских изделий, приготовленных 
из крови и плазмы человека, вероятность передачи инфекционных 
агентов не может быть полностью исключена. Это также относится 
к неизвестным или появляющимся вирусам и другим патогенам. 
Отчеты о доказанной передаче вирусов с помощью альбумина, 
произведенного в соответствии со спецификациями Европейской 
Фармакопеи, отсутствуют.

• Таким образом, следует работать со всеми образцами так, как если 
бы они являлись возможными переносчиками ВИЧ или гепатита. 
При обращении с образцами всегда используют защитную одежду.

• Продукт не содержит антибиотики. Всегда следует работать со 
строгим соблюдением условий гигиены во избежание возможного 
загрязнения (с использованием ламинарного шкафа класса 5 ISO).

• Использовать только по назначению.
• Пользовательское оборудование предназначено для отслеживания 

продукции и должно отвечать национальному законодательству об 
отслеживании, если таковое применяется.

Проверка перед использованием:
• Не использовать продукт, если при получении флакон, пломба 

контейнера или упаковка вскрыты или нарушены.
• Не использовать продукт, если он стал бесцветным, мутным или 

появились признаки микробиологического загрязнения.
Условия хранения и стабильность:
• Срок годности 18 месяцев с даты изготовления.
• Хранить при температуре от 2°C до 8°C.
• Перед использованием не замораживать.
• Хранить в защищенном от (солнечного) света месте.
• Продукт может быть безопасно использован в течение 7 дней 

после вскрытия при условии соблюдения стерильности и хранении 
продуктов при температуре от 2°C до 8°C. 

• Стабилен при транспортировке (макс. 5 дней) при повышенной 
температуре (≤ 37°C)

• Не использовать после истечения срока годности.

nepoznate ili nove viruse i druge patogene. Nema izveštaja o dokaza-
nim prenosima virusa sa albuminom, proizvedenim prema specifi kaci-
jama Evropske farmakopeje utvrđenim procesima.

• Stoga, svim primercima treba da se rukuje kao da mogu da prenose 
HIV ili hepatitis. Kod rukovanja sa uzorcima uvek nosite zaštitnu odeću.

• Proizvod ne sadrži antibiotike. Uvek radite pod strogim higijenskim 
uslovima (npr. LAF-klupa, ISO klasa 5) kako biste izbegli moguću kon-
taminaciju.

• Samo za nameravanu upotrebu.
• Postrojenje korisnika ovog uređaja odgovorno je za održavanje sled-

ljivosti proizvoda i mora biti u skladu sa nacionalnim propisima koji se 
odnose na sljedivost, gdje je to primjenjivo.

Kontrole pred upotrebom:
• Ako se kod isporuke ustanovi da je bočica, zaptivač kontejnera ili pako-

vanje otvoreno ili ima grešku nemojte da koristite proizvod.
• Ako proizvod ako postane diskolorisan, oblačan ili ima bilo kakvih zna-

kova o mikrobiološkoj kontaminaciji.
Upute za skladištenje i stabilnost:
• Rok trajanja je 18 meseci od vremena proizvodnje.
• Čuvajte na između 2-8°C.
• Nemojte da zamrzavate pre upotrebe.
• Držite podalje od (sunčeve) svetlosti.
• Kada se održavaju sterilni uslovi i proizvod se drži na 2-8°C proizvod se 

može bezbedno koristiti do 7 dana nakon otvaranja
• Stabilno nakon transporta (maksimalno 5 dana) na povišenoj tempe-

raturi (≤ 37°C).
• Nemojte da koristite po isteku roka.

la Farmacopea Europea.
• Por consiguiente, es preciso manipular todas las muestras como si fue-

ran capaces de transmitir el VIH o la hepatitis. Se debe llevar siempre 
ropa de protección al manipular las muestras.

• El producto no contiene antibióticos. Se debe trabajar siempre bajo 
unas rigurosas condiciones higiénicas (p. ej., campana de fl ujo laminar, 
clase 5 ISO) para evitar cualquier posible contaminación.

• Solo para el uso previsto.
• La instalación del usuario de este dispositivo es responsable de man-

tener la rastreabilidad del producto y debe cumplir con las regulaciones 
nacionales sobre la rastreabilidad, cuando proceda. 

Comprobaciones antes del uso:
• No utilizar el producto si el frasco, el sello del envase o el envase están 

abiertos o dañados al recibir el producto.
• No utilizar el producto si presenta un color anormal, está turbio o tiene 

indicios de contaminación microbiana.
Instrucciones de conservación y estabilidad:
• El periodo de validez es de 18 meses desde el momento de la fabri-

cación.
• Conservar entre 2 y 8°C.
• No congelar antes de usar.
• Mantener alejado de la luz (solar).
• El producto puede utilizarse de manera inocua hasta 7 días después 

de que se abra, cuando se mantienen las condiciones de esterilidad 
y los productos se almacenan entre 2 y 8°C.

• Estable después del transporte (máx. 5 días) a temperatura elevada 
(≤ 37°C).

• No utilizar después de la fecha de caducidad.


